ENTERPRISE TOWN ADVISORY BOARD

May 29, 2024
6:00pm

AGENDA

Note:
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Carmen Hayes at (702)
371-7991 or .
O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O Supporting materia} is/will be available on the County’s website at hiips://clarkcounty nv. o 5

N

Board/Council Members: Justin Maffett, Chair Barris Kaiser, Vice Chair
David Chestnut Chris Caluya
Kaushal Shah

Secretary: Carmen Hayes (702) 371-7991

Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Tiffany Hesser (702) 455-7388 ' AR
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.
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Approval of Minutes for May 15, 2024. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for May 29, 2024 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings and County or community meetings
and events. (For discussion only)

Planning and Zoning

ET-24-400044 (NZC-21-0037)-LAS VEGAS SILVERADO RANCH ROGER, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to reclassify 1.05 acres from an RS20
(Residential Single-Family 20) Zone to a CG (Commercial General) Zone.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce landscaping; 2)
reduce height/setback ratio; 3) reduce parking; and 4) alternative driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEW for a commercial complex. Generally located on the south side of Silverado
Ranch Boulevard, 670 feet west of Arville Street within Enterprise (description on file). JJ/jm/ng
(For possible action) 06/05/24 BCC

PA-24-700006-USA:

PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the existing land use category from Ranch Estate
Neighborhood (RN) to Low-Intensity Suburban Neighborhood (LN) on a 7.50 acre portion of 32.50
acres. Generally located 330 feet east of Buffalo Drive, 320 feet south of Gomer Road (alignment)
within Enterprise. JJ/tk (For possible action) 06/18/24 PC

Z.C-24-0169-USA:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify a 7.50 acre portion of 32.50 acres from an RS20 (Residential
Single-Family 20) Zone within the Neighborhood Protection (RNP) Overlay to an RS5.2
(Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. Generally located 330 feet east of Buffalo Drive, 320 feet
south of Gomer Road (alignment) within Enterprise (description on file). JJ/md (For possible
action) 06/18/24 PC

WS-24-0170-USA:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) residential adjacency
standards; and 2) increase wall height.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) hillside development; 2) final grading plan; and 3)
single-family residential development on a 7.50 acre portion of 32.50 acres in an RS5.2 (Residential
Single-Family 5.2) Zone. Generally located 330 feet east of Buffalo Drive and 320 feet south of
Gomer Road (alignment) within Enterprise. JJ/md/ng (For possible action) 06/18/24 PC

TM-24-500044-USA:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 25 lots and common lots on a 7.50 acre portion of 32.50 acres
in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. Generally located 330 feet east of Buffalo Drive,
320 feet south of Gomer Road (alignment) within Enterprise. JJ/md/ng (For possible action)
06/18/24 PC
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10.

11.

12.

SDR-24-0160-AMERICA FIRST FEDERAL CREDIT UNION

SIGN DESIGN REVIEWS for 1) increase wall sign area, and 2) a static electronic message unit
in conjunction with a financial service on a 0.90 acre portion of 8.10 acres in a CG (Commercial
General) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Rainbow Boulevard and the south side of Blue
Diamond Road within Enterprise. JJ/jud/ng (For possible action) 06/18/24 PC

WS-24-0159-AMERICA FIRST FEDERAL CREDIT UNION:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for alternative street landscaping.

DESIGN REVIEW for a financial service in conjunction with a previously approved shopping
center on 0.90 acre portion of 8.10 acres in the CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located
on the east side of Rainbow Boulevard and the south side of Blue Diamond Road within Enterprise.
JJ/jud/ng (For possible action) 06/18/24 PC

UC-24-0167-YORK NEVADA MANAGEMENT SOUTH, LLC:

USE _PERMIT to allow an avocational/vocational training facility within an existing
office/warehouse complex on 8.24 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport
Environs (AE-60 & AE-65) Overlay. Generally located on the south side of Wagon Trail Avenue
and the west side of Valley View Boulevard within Enterprise. MN/jm/ng (For possible action)

06/18/24 PC

WS-24-0165-SIGNATURE LAND HOLDINGS, LLC:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow an alternative yard in conjunction with
a previously approved single-family residential subdivision on 5.05 acres in an RS3.3 (Residential
Single-Family 3.3) Zone. Generally located on the east and west sides of Paradise Park Drive and
the north side of Gomer Road within Enterprise. JJ/jor/ng (For possible action) 06/18/24 PC

WS-24-0171-AMH NV6 DEVELOPMENT, LLC:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase an accessory structure height.
DESIGN REVIEW for an accessory structure in conjunction with an existing single family
residential subdivision on 1.12 acres in an RS3.3 (Residential Single Family 3.3) Zone. Generally
located on the south side of Great Creek Trail and the west side of Bee Balm Street within
Enterprise. 1J/lm/ng (For possible action) 06/18/24 PC

UC-24-0166-EARTH MOVING LLC:
USE PERMIT for outdoor storage.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate landscaping; 2)
eliminate gate setback; 3) eliminate parking; 4) eliminate trash enclosure; and 5) off-site
improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalk, streetlights, and partial paving) on 8.84 acres in an IL
(Industrial Light) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Serene Avenue and the east side of
Redwood Street within Enterprise. JJ/bb/ng (For possible action) 06/18/24 BCC

WS-24-0163-RUSSELL DAREL:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate street
landscaping; 2) non-decorative wall, and 3) off-site improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalk,
streetlights, and partial paving) in conjunction with a proposed single family development in an
RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone within the Neighborhood Protection (RNP) Overlay.
Generally located on the north side of Eldorado Lane and the east side of Hinson Street within
Enterprise. MN/dd/ng (For possible action) 06/18/24 BCC
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VII.

VII1.

1X.

X.

13. VS-24-0164-RUSSELL DAREL:
VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Eldorado
Lane and Mardon Avenue, and between Hinson Street and Schuster Street within Enterprise
(description on file). MN/dd/ng (For possible action) 06/18/24 BCC

General Business
1. None.

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on
this agenda item. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's _
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: June 12, 2024.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Silverado Ranch Community Center - 9855 Gilespie St

Windmill Library ~ 7060 W. Windmill Lane

Clark County Government Center — 500 S. Grand Central Pkwy

https://notice.nv.gov
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 Enterprise Town Advisory Board

May 1. 2024

MINUTES
Board Members Justin Maffett, Chair PRESENT Barris Kaiser, Vice Chair PRESENT
David Chestnut PRESENT Chris Caluya EXCUSED
Kaushal Shah PRESENT
Secretary: Carmen Hayes 702-371-7991 PRESENT
County Liaison: Tiffany Hesser 702-455-7388 TLH@clarkcountynv.com PRESENT

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions (see above)
The meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m.
Lorna Phegley, Current Planning

1. Public Comment

This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may
be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time
they are presented. If you wish to speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this
agenda, you must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments will be
limited to three minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and
please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation,
this will be done by the Chair or the Board/Council by majority vote.

¢ Clark County Commissioner Michael Naft welcomed the Enterprise Town Advisory Board
and attendees to the new Silverado Ranch Community Center.

II.  Approval of Minutes for May 1, 2024 (For possible action)

Motion by Justin Maffett
Action: APPROVE Minutes as published for May 1, 2024.
Motion PASSED (4-0)/ Unanimous.

Iv. Approval of Agenda for May 15, 2024 and Hold, Combine or Delete Any Items (For possible
action)

Motion by Justin Maffett
Action: APPROVE as amended.
Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous
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V.

VI

Related applications to be heard together:

4. DR-24-0147-LOFTS PHASES 2 & 3 LLC:
5. TM-24-500037-LOFTS PHASES 2 & 3 LLC:

7. WC-23-400155 (ZC-0339-08)-SCT SILVERADO RANCH & ARVILLE, LLC:
8. VS-24-0092-SCT SILVERADO RANCH & ARVILLE, LLC:
9. ET-23-400154 (WS-19-0816)-SCT SILVERADO RANCH & ARVILLE, LLC:
10. WS-23-0709-SCT SILVERADO RANCH & ARVILLE, LLC:

11. WC-24-400046 (ZC-1926-03)-PALM BEACH RESORT CONDO, LLC:
12. UC-24-0158-PALM BEACH RESORT CONDO, LLC:

13. 7ZC-24-0143-PAMAKA LAND HOLDINGS, LLC:
14, VS-24-0145-PAMAKA LAND HOLDINGS, LLC:
15. WS-24-0144-PAMAKA LAND HOLDINGS, LLC:

Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings and County or community meetings
and events. (For discussion only)
¢ None
Planning & Zoning

VC-24-0103-BLUE HERON STONEWATER, LLC:

VARIANCE to reduce the setback for a proposed single family residence on 0.1 acres in an R-2
(Medium Density Residential) Zone within a P-C (Planned Community) Overlay District in the
Southern Highlands Master Planned Community. Generally located on the southwest side of Heron

Fairway Drive, south of Stonewater Lane within Enterprise. JJ/rp/ng (For possible action)
05/21/24 PC

Motion by David Chestnut
Action: APPROVE per staff if approved conditions
Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous

WS-23-0908-KELLER CACTUS HILLS. LLC:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for reduced landscaping in conjunction with an
existing mixed-use development.

DESIGN REVIEW landscaping and open space in conjunction with an existing mixed-use
development on 8.26 acres in a U-V (Urban Village) Zone. Generally located on the east side of
Dean Martin Drive, 660 feet south of Cactus Avenue within Enterprise. JJ/bb/ng (For possible
action) 06/04/24 PC

Motion by David Chestnut
Action: DENY
Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous
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WS-24-0153-WATERBENDER FAMILY TRUST ETAL & LUU JAROM TRS:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase wall height for an existing single
family residence on 0.51 acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone within the
Neighborhood Protection (RNP) Overlay. Generally located on the west side of Tenaya Way and
the north side of Wigwam Avenue within Enterprise. JJ/sd/ng (For possible action) 06/04/24 PC

Motion by Justin Maffett
Action: APPROVE per staff if approved conditions
Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous

DR-24-0147-LOFTS PHASES 2 & 3 LLC:

DESIGN REVIEW to eliminate the trash area and enclosures where required in conjunction with
a previously approved multiple family (condominium) development on 1.25 acres in a CR
(Commercial Resort) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Ensworth Street, 320 feet south
of Ford Avenue within Enterprise. MN/md/ng (For possible action) 06/05/24 BCC

Motion by Justin Maffett
Action: APPROVE per staff conditions
Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous

TM-24-500037-LOFTS PHASES 2 & 3 LLC:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 15 condominium units and common lots on 1.25 acres in a CR
{(Commercial Resort) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Ensworth Street, 320 feet south
of Ford Avenue within Enterprise. MN/md/ng (For possible action) 06/05/24 BCC

Motion by Justin Maffett
Action: APPROVE per staff conditions
Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous

ET-24-400044 (NZ.C-21-0037)-LAS VEGAS SILVERADO RANCH ROGER, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to reclassify 1.05 acres from an RS20
(Residential Single-Family 20) Zone to a CG (Commercial General) Zone.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce landscaping; 2)
reduce height/setback ratio; 3) reduce parking; and 4) alternative driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEW for a commercial complex. Generally located on the south side of Silverado
Ranch Boulevard, 670 feet west of Arville Street within Enterprise (description on file). JJ/jm/ng
(For possible action) 06/05/24 BCC

Motion by David Chestnut
Action: RECOMMEND the application be returned to the Enterprise TAB on May 29, 2024,

due to applicant no show.
Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous
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10.

WC-23-400155 (Z.C-0339-08)-SCT SILVERADO RANCH & ARVILLE, LLC:
HOLDOVER WAIVER OF CONDITIONS of a zone change requiring cross access and parking

easement to the north and east in conjunction with a tavern on 0.8 acres in a C-2 (General
Commercial) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Silverado Ranch Boulevard and the east
side of Arville Street within Enterprise. JJ/sd/syp (For possible action) 06/05/24 BCC

Motion by Barris Kaiser
Action: DENY
Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous

VS-24-0092-SCT SILVERADO RANCH & ARVILLE, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Arville Street located between
Silverado Ranch Boulevard and Gary Avenue (alignment) within Enterprise (description on file).
JJjm/ng (For possible action) 06/05/24 BCC

Motion by Barris Kaiser
Action: DENY
Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous

ET-23-400154 (WS-19-0816)-SCT SILVERADO RANCH & ARVILLE, LLC:

HOLDOVER WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS SECOND EXTENSION OF
TIME for the following: 1) reduce driveway separation; and 2) reduce throat depth for a driveway.
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed on-premises consumption of alcohol (tavern) on 0.8 acres in a
C-2 (General Commercial) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Silverado Ranch Boulevard
and the east side of Arville Street within Enterprise. JJ/sd/syp (For possible action) 06/05/24 BCC

Motion by Barris Kaiser
Action: APPROVE per staff conditions
Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous

WS-23-0709-SCT SILVERADO RANCH & ARVILLE, LL.C:

HOLDOVER WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) allow
attached sidewalk and alternative landscaping; 2) increase wall height; 3) allow non-standard
improvements; 4) reduce departure distance; 5) reduce driveway width; and 6) reduce parking.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) modification to previously approved tavern; 2)
alternative parking lot landscaping; 3) finished grade on 0.8 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial)
Zone. Generally located on the north side of Silverado Ranch Boulevard and the east side of Arville
Street within Enterprise. JJ/sd/syp (For possible action) 06/05/24 BCC

Motion by Barris Kaiser
Action: DENY
Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous
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11.

12.

13.

14.

WC-24-400046 (ZC-1926-03)-PALM BEACH RESORT CONDO, LLC:

WAIVERS OF CONDITIONS of a zone change requiring the following: 1) development be
limited to “For Sale” condominiums rather than apartments or commercial; and 2) a 20 foot wide
intense landscape buffer be provided along the west and south property lines in conjunction with a
multiple family residential development on 6.47 acres in a CR (Commercial Resort) Zone.
Generally located on the south side of Serene Avenue, approximately 1,000 feet west of Las Vegas
Boulevard South within Enterprise. MN/hw/ng (For possible action) 06/05/24 BCC

Motion by David Chestnut
Action: APPROVE per staff conditions
Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous

UC-24-0158-PALM BEACH RESORT CONDO, LLC:

USE PERMIT for a multiple family residential development.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) electric vehicle charging
spaces; 2) drive aisle length; 3) accessory structure setbacks; and 4) driveway geometrics.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) alternative landscaping plan; and 2) affordable multiple
family senior housing development on 6.47 acres in a CR (Commercial Resort) Zone. Generally
located on the south side of Serene Avenue, approximately 1,000 feet west of Las Vegas Boulevard
South within Enterprise. MN/hw/ng (For possible action) 06/05/24 BCC

Motion by David Chestnut
Action: APPROVE
ADD Comprehensive Planning condition
e Install 4 EV charging stations and provide 20 EV-capable spaces
Per staff if approved conditions
Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous

ZC-24-0143-PAMAKA LAND HOLDINGS, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 3.85 acres from an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone to a
CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the northeast corner of Durango Drive and
Ford Avenue within Enterprise. (description on file). JJ/jor (For possible action) 06/05/24 BCC

Motion by Barris Kaiser

Action: APPROVE

Per staff conditions

Motion PASSED (3-1) /NAY - Chestnut

VS-24-0145-PAMAKA LAND HOLDINGS, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of~-way being Durango Drive located between
Cougar Avenue and Ford Avenue, a portion of a right-of-way being Cougar Avenue located
between Durango Drive and Gagnier Boulevard, and a portion of a right-of-way being Ford Avenue
located between Durango Drive and Lisa Lane (alignment) within Enterprise (description on file).
JJ/jor/ng (For possible action) 06/05/24 BCC

Motion by Barris Kaiser
Action: APPROVE per staff conditions
Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous
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VIL

VIIL

IX.

15.

WS-24-0144-PAMAKA LAND HOLDINGS, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) residential adjacency
standards; 2) loading spaces 3) reduce driveway approach distance; and 4) reduce driveway
departure distance.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed shopping center on 3.85 acres in a CG (Commercial General)
Zone. Generally located on the northeast corner of Durango Drive and Ford Avenue within

Enterprise. JJ/jor/ng (For possible action) 06/05/24 BCC

Motion by Barris Kaiser
Action: APPROVE
ADD Comprehensive Planning conditions:
e Provide 5 foot high sound attenuating walls on the east side of the drive-thru lane pads
extending 15 feet beyond the curves to the west
» Emergency exit only on the east side of Building #1
e Add additional architectural features on the east elevation of Building #1
Per staff if approved conditions
Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous

General Business:
1. None.

Public Comment:

A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to the Board's/Council’s jurisdiction will be
held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three minutes. Please
step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chair or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

e A citizen asked how to find property information on the County Web site.

Next Meeting Date

The next regular meeting will be May 29, 2024 at 6:00 p.m. at the Silverado Ranch Community
Center. :

Adjournment:

Motion by Justin Maffett
Action: ADJOURN meeting at 8:50 p.m.
Motion PASSED (4-0) /Unanimous
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06/05/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ET-24-400044 (NZC-21-0037)-LAS VEGAS SILVERADO RANCH ROGF R LLC 4

ZONE CHANGE FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to reclassify 1. 05, /Acres fn\u an RS20
(Residential Single-Family 20) Zone to 2 CG (Commercial General) Zouc -
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following 1) redute iandscxpmg, 2)
reduce height/setback ratio; 3) reduce parking; and 4) alternative dm\wm‘\ /geomc{ncs '
DESIGN REVIEW for a commercial complex. S/ P ‘

Generally located on the south side of Silverado Ranch ﬂoulw rd (a"’l’\ feet west nf Anﬂle
Street within Enterprise (description on file). JJ/jm/ng yf( or pos'alble ;fctmn) "

. il

RELATED INFORMATION: L

177-30-103-004 \

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STAN I)ARILS
1. a. Reduce landscafm_ to a lesy intenlp” Use along ,He cast property line to 4 feet
where 5.5 fectis the mipimum|width per br”gu?& 20.64-11 (a 27% reduction).
b. Reduce la}ﬂscapmg to \4 less imense p&e along the west property line to 5 feet
where 544 feet;ﬂhe minjmum width péy Figure 30.64-11 (a 9% reduction),
C. Reduce the, A Vidth Jof patking lot landsmpe fingers to 3 feet where 6 feet is the
mirfimum pex F;..vmre 306414 (a \O% reduction).
2. a. Reduhe the helght/setback ratio i the east property line to 19 feet where 65 feet 3
inches } I required ”{‘I‘T-LJ”UI‘& 30/56-10 (a 71% reduction).
b, Reduce t‘he helght\xetbackm to the west property line to 39 feet where 65 feet
/ 3 inchus is tequlred per Figure 30.56-10 (a 41% reduction).
3./ Redu‘_s\parkmg to 4 spacen where 50 spaces are required per Table 30.60-1 (an 18%
) reductioh).
4. Reduce thioat depth on’Sﬂveradc Ranch Boulevard to 1 foot where 25 feet is the
\ mxmmum dEstance iper Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 96% reduction).
L \N}) USE PLA\ /
ENTER{’R.ISE MII y(\ TENSITY SUBURBAN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8§ DU/AC)
\
BACKGRQU)I/
Project Description
General Summary
o Site Address: N/A
o Site Acreage: 1.05
¢ Project Type: Commercial complex
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Number of Stories: 1

Building Height (feet): 28

Square Feet: 9,911 A
Parking Required/Provided: 50/41

Site Plan
The approved site plan depicts 2 retail/restaurant buildings. The northem_,la’iiilding i§ set back 76
feet from the north property line along Silverado Ranch Boulevard,” 52 feet fromy the east
property line, and 65 feet from the west property linc. The southern Buildingis sct back 23 feet
from the southern property line, 19 feet from the east property lifie,\and 39 feet from the west
property line. A height/setback ratio of 65 feet is required for péth the tast and west setbacks for
both buildings, which necessitates a waiver of development/ﬂandar S
3 P \ . /_./
Access to the site is provided by a single driveway frofh Silverado Ranch Boulevard. A laiver
of development standards is necessary to reduce the throat dept Yto 1 fefot where 25 feet is the
minimum required distance. Parking spaces are provided on the gdst and west sides of the
northern portion of the site and on the north stdes of both Hqildings’?--\ The restaurant portions of
the buildings require 10 parking spaces pe 1,000 square feet, und the remainder of the buildings
require 4 parking spaces per 1,000 squarC feet. As axesult, 50\parking ‘spaces are required, but
only 41 parking spaces are provided, whidh requi{ss a waiwer of Jﬁyeloyﬁem standards.

.
8 ~ N

-. . N WV
A drive-thru lane is provided on the west 4nd sonth sides of the}y&rthem building, and a second
drive-thru lane is adjacent to-the-west, south, andéast sjdes of’the southern building. A trash
enclosure and loading sp}u:é are prm\gied on\the north/\yo/st side of the southern building. Lastly,
future cross aceess to e adjacent eastern phrcel is¢shown in the southeast portion of the site.
Cross access will bg.-%'ﬁstall/efl' if he adjpcent parcel to"{)he east develops with commercial uses.
/ q / / \ Vs

Landscaping \/ H“‘“‘N-_x \'-/_.»"/

The approved landscaping along Silverado Ranch Boulevard is 15 feet wide with a detached
sidewalk, On the eas side of fhe site;landscaping is 4 feet wide where 5.5 feet is the minimum
width, fequired, aind_on\the weshside of the site, landscaping is 5 feet wide where a minimum
wigth of 5.5 feet is vequired. A'waiver of development standards is necessary to reduce the
Jindscaping Width reqiired\adjacep! to a less intense use along both the cast and west property

{ lines. %long tha south ;“srope:‘tiy/}ﬁﬁe, Jandscaping is S feet 10 inches in width.

Ilagldscapi"h;:; is pjovideg;’I throughout the parking lot. The width of the landscape fingers in the
parking lot vory< with } landscape finger measuring approximately 3 feet wide, inside of curb to
insidy of curb. Six feet is the minimum width required for landscape fingers. As a result, a
waiver'of developrfient standards is necessary to increase the number of parking spaces between
landscapt finggrs and to reduce the width of landscape fingers.
\ /

Elevations

The approved plans depict both buildings are approximately 28 feet high to the tallest portion of
the parapet wall along the roofline. The lower parapet wall along the roofline is 24 feet high.
Exterior materials for both buildings include painted stucco, fabric awnings, storefront glazing,

and wall mounted pack lights.
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Floor Plans

The approved plans show the northern retail/restaurant building is 3,006 square feet, which is
comprised of 2,206 square feet of retail space and 800 square feet of restaurant space. The
southern retail/restaurant building is 6,905 square feet, which is comprised of 6,105 square feet
of retail space and 800 square feet of restaurant space. The suites will be bum-out sp@uﬁc to
future tenant needs. / :

Signage
Signage was not a part of the original request.

Previous Conditions of Approval /
Listed below are the approved conditions for NZC-21-0037:

Current Planning
e Resolution of Intent to complete in 3 years;

e No permits shall be issued until the deed conm ing owne;ﬂnp of the parcels to the
applicant, LV Cactus Schrills, LLC., gm\s SUCCESSOTS OF assn:ns, is recorded;

e Provide cross access with the adjaycnt pamls to the exst and west if the adjacent parcels
develop with commercial uses; ( N \ \

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or huxme« l1cense sTmJl not he 1ymed without final zoning
mspectmn \ \ N ~ v

e Applicant is advised that any future re\l‘mran‘( uses \vlthm the retail buildings may
require additional uﬁ—sﬂe spages or 4 land use ayrlmmon to reduce the required number
of parking spacg$ ‘which may not be supported by staff; the County is currently rewriting
Title 30 and future, h.m} use apphcatwns, in¢luding applications for extensions of time,
will be rey 1ewed or cou’l ormgnce with\the rpwlanons in place at the time of application;
a new applcation a4 nonconlorming 201€ - boundary amendment may be required in the
event the bmldmg program and/or copditions of the subject application are proposed to
be-medified m the fumre, : *sL\bSJr’lntlal change in circumstances or regulations may

warrant de?u.d or added donditions to an extension of time; and that the extension of time

" may be deme‘él if \he project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work

/ _«iowardx compldlon W lthnﬂhe time specified.

Pubhc Works - Developpent Béview

e Dmnage study and compliance;

e Tram:; spady and compliance;

+_Full o¥f-site 1mprovemenis,

e Coordinate’ “with Public Works - Design Division for the Silverado Ranch Boulevard
1mprov efment project;

e Delifate any right-of-way and easements necessary for the Silverado Ranch Boulevard
improvement project;

e The installation of detached sidewalks will requite the vacation of excess right-of-way
together with a subdivision map granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian
access, streetlights, and traffic control or the execution of a License and Maintenance
Agreement for non-standard improvements in the right-of-way.

N\
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Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

o Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC, Tracking
#0454-2020 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis. S /

A P

. . - /// '/
Applicant’s Justification yd \
The applicant states that due to the pandemic along with issues getting utilities to thg site, and
Silverado Ranch Boulevard improvements, they have encountered GO plicgﬁfihs. The Applicant
also states they are waiting for the County to release their bond t;of’ tha project. They statc\all the
aforementioned factors have delayed their project and are reduesting an additiohal 3 yeﬁ(s to

. P \ -\

design, permit, construct, and complete the project. /

. // .‘/ § / \\) \ S
Prior Land Use Requests N N
Application  Request ¥ ,{yd/;on Date
' Number

"NZC-21-0037 | Reclassified from R-E to C-Z<oning with Waivers \Approved | June 2021 |
- for reduced landscapin;.zd)arkirﬂ:,\and alterhative | by BCC

 driveway geometrics, tnd a design “review for a |
. lcommercialeomplex \ W N N/ 1
SC-1156-03 Changed Gomer Roat to \Shyerado Rapnch\/Approved | September
Boulevard from Las Vegas B\u/lez'ard South *o by PC 1 2003
 |JomesBopevard~_ \ A/ | |
Surrounding Land Lse L_L/ e e ——
ning District ' Existing Land Use |

‘ Planned Vand Use Ca}tegoﬁi | Zonj >
< *"‘-\\7/_ _«;a*%(_l}\vtj{ig,\ai o

North | Public U " Nevada Army National Guard _

-\
'South | Public Use\, ,--~H_ﬂ_ﬁ;__P§/_—7__ B | Flood control structure
East - Mid-Inicnsity\ Suburbam+CG Undeveloped
0 Neighboeodapto8tie) | ||
West | Mid-Intensity, \_ Subiyban | RS20 Undeveloped

A _;i'_/ltf_:;éhtorILOOQ;auﬁtQMac_l 1 PP

\\ This property is located withifvthe Public Facilities Needs Assessment (PFNA) overlay.
| -. |

SFANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant.shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in cumpliance wjth Title 30.

‘\“I ///
Analysis\
Comprehehsive Planning
Title 30 standards of approval for an extension of time state an application may be denied if it is
found that circumstances have substantially changed. A substantial change may include, without
limitation, a change to the subject property, a change in the areas surrounding the subject
property, or a change in the laws, regulations, or policies affecting the subject property.
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Additionally, the applicant must demonstrate the project is progressing through the applicable
development permit or licensing process.

The applicant does not currently have any permits under review or in process with P‘ub}qc Works
or Building Department. Since this is the first extension of time, staff can su;/;aort the request.
However, if no further progress is made towards completion of the project, staff may pét be able
to support future requests for additional extensions of time. Addmonal}y, 4 new Cdde has been
adopted and the expectation is that the projects comply with the new reL}m rements.

A

Public Works - Development Review A\ Fd _
There have been no significant changes in this area. Staff has o abjcctuon to thu extenswn of
time. / |

Staff Recommendation . :/

Approval. \

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Lomm1ssxon hnds that 1he application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumeratcc in® Lhe Master \| ’lan TﬁJe 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.

v

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: NN

74

Comprehensive Planning /

o Until June 2, 2026 ‘to compelete oy the appluah\l will expire unless extended with
approval of an c\tensmn of time; /

s Enterintoa h*tandd: d de\*cloplmnt agreement prior to any permits or subdivision mapping
in order 40 provide fair-shate contribution” ‘toward public infrastructure necessary to
provide service becuuse of the lack ofn Lucssary public services in the area.

s Applicant is\advised a »ubstantlal ymge in circumstances or regulations may warrant

_deriial madded\condltnms to am-exténsion of time; the extension of time may be denied if
" the project hﬂ\ nt commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion
within the time spuxﬁed .ngd the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance

-;'_'_"With all condmuns arid dufdlmes

Pubhc erks Develo pment Review
e Cmn; \hay.ce wnh previous conditions.

Fire Prevention _l_}ﬁreau
s No compfent.

Clark Cou';lty Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.
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TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTEST:

APPLICANT: BISMI SERIES HOLDINGS LLC
CONTACT: SAHIL KURIJIL, 2500 INDIGO DRIVE, MCKINNEY, TX 75072
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 16C17DC6-F272-4D6E-ASE9-43300BE2BB64

Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 177-30-103-004

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: §|Ive[a§o & Rggerg

ZC 21-0037 wasapproved as Notice of Fmal Actlon on Jne 2 2021 We are requestmg our 1st
extension of time application for 3-years to allow us to finish designing the project, construct and complete
he project.

~ PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
LAS VEGAS SILVERADO RANCH ROGERLL C

NAME:
ADDRESS: 13861 Adare Manor Lane

STATE: TX ZIP CODE: 75035

ary: Frisco
EMAIL: farus@gafinvestments.com

TELEPHONE: 702-373-2993

CELL 702-373-2993

APPLICANT INFORMATION (must matchionline record)

NAME: Farus Farmanali
ADDRESS: 13861 Adare Manor Lane
ciTY: Frisco
TELEPHONE:

STATE: TX__ ZIP CODE: 75035 REF CONTACTID# Y45
CELL702-373-2993 EMAIL: farus@qafinvestments.com

\CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION [must matchonline record)

NAME: Sahil Kurji
appeess: 2800 Indian Drive i
ciTy: McKinney STATE: TX__ ZIP CODE: 75072 REF CONTACTID¥# 1 7€ 3~
TELEPHONE: CELL 469-438-1905  EMAIL: sahilkurji@gmail.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am. We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached tegal description, alt
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I. We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
an J&ggigreg signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed applicalion,

Fams Farmanali Farus Farmanali

3/28/2024

Property Owner (Print) Date
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DocuSign Envelope 1D: 16C17DCE-F272-4D6E-ASE9-43300BE2BB64 E’\‘ =3 —uUeool LY

March 27, 2024

Justification Letter — Extension of Time (EOT) #1 Application ‘(“\
NZC-21-0037 | APN #177-30-103-004
Dear Planning Staff,

We are requesting our first Extension of Time (EOT) for our previously approved zoning and waiver/variance requests for
the Non-Conforming Zone (NZC) located at Silverado & Rogers which was approved by the Board of County Commissioners
(BCC) on June 2™, 2021.

Since the approval of our project. Like everyone else, we were also impacted by covid challenges. Concurrently, we have
been working on getting the utilities to site and waiting until the work that County was involved in improving Silverado
Ranch Blvd., which just got completed recently. We are still waiting on getting our bond released from the County on our
project,

Therefore, as stated above and as a result the development of the project was delayed. We are respectfully and humbly
requesting this additional extension for 3 years to allow us to design, permit, construct and complete the project to its
entirety in a timely manner.

We appreciate your support and approval for this extension request.

DosuSigned by:

Farws Farmanali

Dated: March 27, 2024

Farus Farmanali
Manager
Las Vegas Silverado Ranch Roger, LLC.
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06/18/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
PA-24-700006-USA:

from Ranch Estate
a 7.50 acrg portion of

PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the existing land use catego
Neighborhood (RN) to Low-Intensity Suburban Neighborhood (LN)
32.50 acres.

Generally located 330 feet east of Buffalo Drive, 320 feet sofith o
within Enterprise. JI/tk (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-27-101-031 ptn

EXISTING LAND USE PLAN:

ENTERPRISE - RANCH ESTATE NEIGHBORHOOD (URJO AC)

PROPOSED LAND USE PLAN:
N¥E ‘ OOD (UP TO 5 DU/AC)

be compatible with the surrounding area, which includes an array of existing single-
at are nearby in the Mountains Edge Master Planned Community.

approved,_entitement for the neighboring parcels to the north, this request contributes to the
cohesive and harmonious residential environment. Furthermore, the applicant states
the proposed amendment should be deemed appropriate as it will not have additional adverse
effect to the area roadways since access is provided through the approved project to the north.
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Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
J (Overlay) )
North | Low-Intensity Suburban | RS10 Undeveloped / eviously
Neighborhood (up to 5 du/ac) | approved for a PXJD
South | Ranch Estate Neighborhood | RS20 Undevelo@/ /
& East | (up to 2 du/ac) _
West | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS10 Single-family residential
| Neighborhood subdikision i\ Mountaips Edge
! Ma/shgr_ larined Community

The subject site is within the Public Facilities Needs Assess/mem( (PFNA) area. \
Related Applications /\

Application Request \/ ¥y
Number

ZC-24-0169 A zone change to reclassify this sity to RSS{ zone for a single-family
| residential development is acompanion item on this agenda.
WS-24-0170 A waiver of developmént standards to ikcrease
residential adjacency ¢tandards in tenjunction with dasign reviews for single-
family residential development and Hillside development is a companion item
on this agenda. -

taining wall height and

TM-24-500044 | A tentative map for 25 single-tamily residpntial lots on 7.5 acres is a
_i | companiga-item on this dgenda.

STANDARDS FOR ADOPTION:
The applicant shall demons the proposed request\is consistent with the Master Plan and is in
compliance with A1 <

Analysis

ropertics or on transportation services and facilities; 4) will have a minimal effect on service
provision o is compatible with existing and planned service provision and future development of

the not cAuse a detriment to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the
peopl of Clark Coufity; and 6) adherence to the current goals and policies of the Master Plan
would in gAituation neither intended by nor in keeping with other core values, goals, and
policies.

The applicant requests a change from Ranch Estate Neighborhood (RN) to Low-Intensity
Suburban Neighborhood (LN). Intended primary land uses in the proposed LN land use category
include single-family detached homes. Supporting land uses include accessory dwelling units
and neighborhood serving public facilities, such as parks, trails, open spaces, places of assembly,
schools, libraries, and other complementary uses.
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This development will be an expansion of the previously approved single-family residential
development (ZC-22-0168 and TM-22-500060) immediately to the north of the project site and
will contribute to the creation of a cohesive residential development. However, thesintent of a
balanced land use plan is to encourage an orderly development pattern with an appropriate

LN land use category not appropriate for this location.

Staff Recommendation

If this request is adopted, the Board andfor Coypimissi ds tha{ the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in m, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

STAFF ADVISORIES

Fire Prevention B
e No comment.

Clark County Watek Reclam@tiomrRistrict (CCWRD)

ASON CONSULTING ENGINEERS, 7080 LA CIENEGA STREET,

SUITE200, LAS ¥EGAS, NV 89119

Page 3 of 4



Planned Land Use Amendment

PA-24-700006
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Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form 2 A

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): _176-27-101-031 (PTO)

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Buffalo / Gomer

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

We are requesting a zone change, design review, waiver of development standards and a tentative map for
a residential development for 25 Lots.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NamE:  USA

ADDRESS:
CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE:

TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

APPLICANT INFORMATION

NAME: Signature Land Holdings LLC

ADDRESS:804 S, Rancho Drive E-4

cITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89108 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: (702) 671 '6062 CELL (702) 498-8471 EMAIL; rickbarron@signaturehomes.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION

NAME: Sonia Macias @ TCE

ADDREss: 7080 La Cienega St. #200

cITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: &1 REF CONTACT ID # 170761
TELEPHONE: 702-932-6125  CELL 702-336-4071 EMAIL: smacas@tce-lv.com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

{ Ricic. Bpigosd ‘/'24—( 24
Property ner (Signature)*

Property Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

AC ] AR %/ET [] puoo [ sn [0 uc O ws
[] ADR [ av PA ] SC. [] Tc [ vs [] z
D AG D DR D PUD |:| SDR D ™ [] WC OTHER

APPLICATION # (s) fﬁ- 14 - 7_9%:_'906 ACCEPTED BY MAD B
PC MEETING DAT 776/1’8/2'1& 7-00 M. ‘”’3/2?,,
BCC MEETING DATE 7/!7/2;1 @, q:00A.M. caﬂ?gﬂ:aﬂ/f?zo'z("o“”
iAB/CAC LocATIoON EMTERPRESE DATI Slzq,zt‘ e 600 PM ws.24-01o
TM-2 ‘1-'5‘000%{
09/11/2023
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T I THOMASON
C CONSULTING
E ENGINEERS

March 19, 2024

Clark County Current Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re:  Buffalo/Gomer-II p L A?\g N h R
Master Plan Amendment o~
APN# 176-27-101-031 (PTN) COPY
Project#: 273-23009

The project proposes a 25 lot single family detached residential development on approximately 7.50 acres at a
density of 3.33 dwelling units per acre within the Enterprise Land Use planning area. The long and narrow shape
of the parcel combined with natural topography creates a unique set of constraints for the development of the
proposed site: 1) limited to access through the adjacent Buffalo/Gomer 10 project as an ‘add-on’ to the existing
subdivision, 2) an existing wash at the east side of the site that conveys substantial storm flows from the
Mountains Edge area, and 3) the need to utilize utilities extended through the neighboring Buffalo/Gomer 10
project to provide service to the proposed lots. The proposed subdivision addresses the constraints in a reasonable
manner.

Location: The proposed project is located near the southeast corner of Gomer Road and Buffalo Drive within
Section 27, Township 22 South, Range 60 East. The existing entitled Buffalo/Gomer 10 project is located to the
north of this project and access is provided through that project via public streets to Buffalo Drive.

The current trend is the need for additional single family residential development in this area and in the Las Vegas
valley in general. The demand for single family residential housing continues to remain high while the supply
remains very limited as indicated by the continual increase in home values and cost and the short time frames that
homes remain on available in the open market. This trend fuels the need for residential development at higher
densities than previously planned to meet the demands. In this instance, the proposed project is located at Buffalo
Drive (100’ right-of-way) and Gomer Road (100" right of way). The proposed LN designation to allow
residential development is appropriate for the property. The “Buffalo/Gomer” subdivision has been approved to
the north under the LN master plan designation for single family residential and this project is an expansion of the
existing project.

This is an add-on project to the previously approved ‘Buffalo Gomer’ project located directly north. The site is
presently master planned as RN. The properties to the north are developed under a planned land uses of LN and
the property to the west is designated as Mid Intensity Suburban. The properties to the east and south are
undeveloped with a master plan designation of RN. The nearest developed parcel in the RN planned area is
located 450+ /- to the southeast. The proposed LN land use is compatible with the adjacent land uses and serves as
a buffer for the properties to the east and south.

7080 La Cienega Street, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Phone (702) 932-9&@ 3 Fax (702) 932-6129
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The site is bordered by existing single family residential west and is an expansion of the subdivision to the north
which provides access to Buffalo Drive. Adequate access and circulation is provided by the public streets. The
proposed project will not have a substantial adverse effect to the area roadways, Fire and Police facilities, parks,
and area utilities. According to CCSD, the area schools are at or over capacity. however, the project is not
anticipated to cause a substantial adverse effect. Stormwater management will be in accordance with Clark
County Flood Control standards and will not adversely affect adjacent properties.

The proposed project complics with the policies of the Comprehensive Plan:

» Provide housing alternatives to meet a range of lifestyle choices, ages., and affordability
levels (Land Use Goal £7).

e Development of vacant parcels within serviced areas should be encouraged (Growth
Management Policy #1)

o Maximum use of existing service capacities should be encouraged (Growth Management Policy
#2)

If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact us.
Sincerely,

Thomason Consulting Engineers

Ly e

Sonia Macias
Project Coordinator

PLANNER
COPY

7080 La Cienega Street, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Phone (702) 932-6&;85(;3%%}%(702) 932-6129



06/18/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ZC-24-0169-USA:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify a 7.50 acre portion of 32.50 acres from sfi RS20 (Residential
Single-Family 20) Zone within the Neighborhood Protection (RNP ) Overlay to‘an RS5.2
(Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. 4

Generally located 330 feet east of Buffalo Drive, 320 feet south ot Go 3 Road (aligument) \ithin
Enterprise (description on file). JJ/md (For possible action) / \ _,

— — S— it

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-27-101-031 ptn

PROPOSED LAND USE PLAN: \ . N\
ENTERPRISE - LOW-INTENSITY SUBURBANNEIGHBORHOQD(UP TO 5 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND: .
Project Description g
General Summary /
e Site Addresg,.i\f/A R |
o Site Acreage: 7.50 portigh of 32.50
e Existing Land Use: Uridveloped
Applicant>sHustificatitn N
The spiplicant statés thisvequest i to rezone the subject property from RS20 (Residential Single-
Fariily 20) to RS5.2 (Residential Stogle-Family 5.2) for a proposed 25 lot single-family residential
_<ubdivisfon. The justificatinn for this request is that the proposed zone boundary amendment
{allows the expahsion of\the previously approved single-family residential development (ZC-22-
0168 and\TM-22-50006(}) immediately to the north of the project site.

Su fmnndiﬁ‘&lmﬁnd Use
AN B ’

Planned L.and Use Category ' Zoning District Existing Land Use
N L |(Overlay) I |
North | Lox-Intensity Suburban  RS10 Undeveloped - previously
| “Xeighborhood (up to 5 du/ac) approved for a PUD via ZC-
22-0168

[ | - _ L :
South & |Ranch Estate Neighborhood RS20 (NPO-RNP) Undeveloped
East  (upto2dufac) ) . .
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Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District Existing Land Use
, . (©Overlay) promm———
West | Mid-Intensity Suburban  RS10 | Unimproved ifail adjacent |
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) to single~fafnily residential

_ - I developpient |
The subject site is within the Public Facilities Needs Assessment (PFNA) aj<a.

Related Applications L AN
Application | Request / A\ \
Number / SN N

PA24.700006 | A plan amendment fo redesignate the land use from Ranch Dtates |
Neighborhood to Low-Intensity Subyrban S;zi'ghizp)ﬁw\empd isa cor‘n__panigﬁ"item
on this agenda. 4 ¢/ > \ /

] |
_ TR, »

WS-24-0170 A waiver of development standards to inrease yétaining wall height and
| residential adjacency standards in conjunction vyirﬁ design reviews for single-
family residential devclopruent and Hillside development is a companion item |
. onthisagenda. >~ NN
TM-24-500044 ‘ A tentative map for « 25 lot singl>~family résidential\subdivision on 7.5 acres is |
a companion item on'this agenda. - ‘ 4 |

. \ /
_\,_: e e T ———— —
\

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: | \22
The applicant shall dcmons_t__mcﬁr\proposcxi request is ggm_sist_g;ﬂ't with the Master Plan and is in

compliance with Title 30, \ \ P

Analysis /o /\ |
Comprehensive .!‘ianning /

Zone Change ) /

The Residential Siugle-Family 5.2 (RS5.2) Zoning district is established to accommodate
modera‘g;::klaulw_, sirigle-fanxifﬂ- ré‘é“rdwf@a/d,ﬂevelopment and is intended to fransition betwecen
low-density and other modcratedensity residential neighborhoods. Tmmediately to the north of
the project site are Jhpn&\;vekoped\RSIO zoned parcels previously approved for a single-family
_fesidenial developmeny consisting Of 30 lots on 10 acres with a density of 3 dwelling units per
__gross acre. To\the west of \thg/proposed development is an existing single-family residential
‘development zontd RS10 consisting of 19 lots on 7.63 acres with a density of 2.5 dwelling units
par gross acre. T¢ the squth of the project site are undeveloped parcels zoned RS20 located within
the \Neighbothodd Protection (RNP) Overlay. Staff finds the proposed RS 5.2 zoning district
conflicts with Polict 1.4.4 of the Master Plan which encourages in-fill development and
redevelgpment in €stablished neighborhoods while promoting compatibility with the scale and
intensi:y\ggc(i}e/&ﬂomding area. The RS10 and the RS5.2 zoning districts require minimum lot
sizes of 105000 square feet (gross) and 5,200 square feet, respectively. The RS5.2 zoning district
is not compatible in scale or intensity with the RS10 zoning districts to the north and west and the
RS20 district to the south. Inaddition to the standards for approval, the applicant must demonstrate
the zoning district is compatible with the surrounding area. For these reasons, staff finds the
request for the RS5.2 zone is not appropriate for this location and recommends denial.
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Staff Recommendation
Denial. This item will be forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting for final

action on July 17, 2024 at 9:00 a.m., unless otherwise announced.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the applicat_jmﬁ is cdnsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or th¢ Nevada Revised

Statuies.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: < A

Fire Prevention Bureau
1f approved:
¢ No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)\ v
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request s been completed for this
project; to email sewerlocation@cleany-aterteam. cormand refétence POC Tracking #0206-
2024 to obtain your POC exhibit; and‘that Mew contributjons exéu__eding CCWRD estimates

may require another POC analysis. h

TAB/CAC: N V4
APPROVALS: O\ D N
PROTESTS: — VL

R

APPLICANT: THOMASON CONSULTING ENG/KEERS
CONTACT: THOMASOX CONSULTING, ENGINEERS, 7080 LA CIENEGA STREET,

SUITE 200, LAS YEGA%, NV /89119 \
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Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form 3 A

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 176-27-101-031 {PTO)

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Buffalo / Gomer
DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

e are requesting a zone change, design review, waiver of development standards and a tentative map for

a residential development for 25 Lots.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
name: USA
ADDRESS:
CITY: STATE: ZiP CODE:
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

NAME: Signature Land Holdings LLC

ADDRESS:804 S. Rancho Drive E-4
CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 88168 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: (702) 671-6062 CELL (702) 498-8471 EMAIL: nesbarron@signalurenomes.cam

ame: Sonia Macias @ TCE

N
ADDREss: 7080 La Cienega St. #200

ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZiP CODE: 88119 REF CONTACT ID # twoms!
TELEPHONE: 702-032-6125  ceiL 702-336-4071  EMAIL: smacasigicesy com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

{1, Wej the undersigned swear and say that {{ am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or {am, are) otherwise qualified 1o initate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and ali the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and corect to the best of
my knowledge and belief. and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authonze the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to instafi
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the pubhc of the proposed application.

/£ —~7
//?/ ‘ Ricie Gpiaod 1/7,4—{‘2-4—
Property Owner (Signature)” Property Owner (Print) Date L

O O O O O O O
] [l L] [ L U S
] O O O 0 0

2c-24-0149 M iy
Pc &fisfzye T:0m PM ¥/78/29
Jcc 7/!7/17 e 9:22 4 CoMPprtorS: PAaFooeob
TAL gnret pRISE S/z9[z4e 6:00pm Lsg-2y-0l70

TH-24-fou® yq

09/11/2023

Page 1 of 2



THOMASON
] CONSULTING
[ ]ENQINEERS

M=

March 21, 2024

Clark County Current Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re:  Buffalo/Gomer-11
Zone Boundary Amendment
APNi## 176-27-101-031 (PTN)
Project#: 273-23009

On behalf of Signature Land Holdings LLC, we respectfully request your approval of a Zone Boundary Amendment
for a portion of APN 176-27-101-031 from RS-20 to RS-5.2,

A Master Plan Amendment is submitted as a companion item to this application to modify the land use from RN
(Ranch Estate Neighborhood) to LN (Low-Intensity Suburban Neighborhood). The proposed zoning is allowed
under the LN land use.

Location: The proposed project is located near the southeast corner of Gomer Road and Buffalo Drive within
Section 27, Township 22 South, Range 60 East. The existing entitled Buffalo/Gomer 10 project is located to the
north of this project and access is provided through that project via public streets to Buffalo Drive.

Zone Boundary Amendment: This request is tied to a proposed 25 lot single family residence project to be
developed at 3.33 units per acre under the proposed RS-5.2 zoning. A Master Plan Amendment to the Enterprise
Land Use Plan is a companion item to this application to change the master plan designation from RN to LN to
allow this zone boundary amendment.

The proposed zone boundary amendment allows the expansion of the previously approved Buffalo/Gomer 10
project (ZC-22-0168, TM-22-500060) and allows the development of 25 single-story single family residential
homes. The parcel requires the development of the Buffalo/Gomer 10 project for access, water and sanitary sewer
services and flood control improvements to the existing wash along the east side of the site.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact us.

Sincerely,

Thomason Consulting Engineers

Sonia Macias
Project Coordinator

7080 La Cienega Street, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Phone (702) 932-6d 42 9Fa% (702) 932-6129



06/18/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N
WS-24-0170-USA: S/

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1}, fesxdentmt adjacencv

standards; and 2) increase wall height.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) hillside development; 2)/ﬁna1 grading pl t; and 3)
single-family residential development on a 7.50 acre portxon n?* SUf acrub in an RS5.2

(Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone.

/

Generally located 330 feet east of Buffalo Drive and 320 Ar“eet sowﬁ] of /r(mmer Road ul]lgl‘l!‘nfnt)
within Enterprise. JJ/md/ng (For possible action) < (.

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: / 3 .
176-27-101-031 ptn " .

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT ST. \NDARDS‘ S :
1. a. i Increase fil] height to, 10 fody <1 here a ma\rr‘num of 3 feet is allowed to be

placed a mmimum ol 5 feet from ashared residential property line per
>ecnon 30. 04-(le (a 233.4% ufcrease)
. lnc?Ke il heuht to 1() feet Where a maximum of 6 feet of fill is allowed
/. tobe playtd greater than 5 fegr'and up to 20 feet from a shared residential
N promryr line per-Section\30.44.06F (a 66.7% increase).
il \ Increase fill height to\ﬁ feet where a maximum of 9 feet of fill is allowed
o \ to be placet-greater thdn 20 feet and up to 50 feet from a shared property
~~._ Ype per Section 30:04.06F (a 11.2% increase).
/ b. Allm\lot \sizes lesy than 10,000 square feet (as small as 5,200 square feet) where
/ ~_residen)al Mevelop:mm within, abutting, or adjacent to a Rural Ne;ghborhnod
d i Rreservalion WP()/shall transition along RNP boundaries by providing lot sizes
‘ 16,000 square Teet or greater per Section 30.04.06G2.
c.\.  Allow repr setbacks of 20 feet, side interior setbacks of 5 feet and side street
sd backyof 10 feet where development shall comply with the side or rear zoning
«dastnc}/ setbacks of the adjacent RNP NPO lot along any shared lot lines per
Sec}(on 30.04.06G2.
2. Mereasethe height of a retaining wall to 10 feet where a maximum height of 3 feet is
pemnd%d per Section 30.04.03C (a 233.4% increase).

PROPOSED LAND USE PLAN:
ENTERPRISE - LOW-INTENSITY SUBURBAN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 5 DU/AC)
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BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary
Site Address: N/A N\
Site Acreage: 7.50 portion of 32.50 /
Project Type: Single-family residential development S/ S
Number of Lots: 25 /
Density (du/ac): 3.33 7
Minimum/Maximum Lot Size {square feet): 7,436/22,14 5 A \
Number of Stories: 1 AN '
Building Height (feet): 17 to 22 A
Square Feet: 2,398 to 3,028 ,
VA L T
Site Plan ’ < /) \ /
The plans depict a single-family residential deveIOpmeﬁ\consisﬁug/of 25.461;5 on 7.50 acres with
a density of 3.33 dwelling units per gross acre. The minirum and maximum lot sizes are 7,436
and 22,145 square feet, respectively. Access to the sité'\:xs grantéd through a 49 foot wide
east/west public street (Pioneer Court) cornecting to Buffylo Drive previously approved in
conjunction with a single-family residentj4l development (ZC-22-0168).\ Pioneer Court connects
to a north/south public and private street\(North Street), weasuring 49 feet and 39 feet in width,
respectively. The north portion of North ‘Street\i>\public while thé,south portion of the street is
private. The south portion of North Stredt pro\\,Iide?s_\,immediaféqcé’ess to the proposed single-
family residential development North Street conhefts to a 39 fuGt wide east/west private street
(South Street) terminatingin a cul-de-sac bulb at the webtero(Lots 1 and 25) and eastern (Lots
11 and 12) of the subdj<ision. A 5 foot wide sidewalk is located on the east and west sides of
North Strect, adjacep( to Lets ™S and 8, respectively) A sidewalk measuring 4 feet in width is
located along the rorth side of South/Street, ajaceny'to Lots 1 through 11. Immediately to the
east of Lots 11 én__d 12 is“\a; .}{f foot ‘wide_public )rﬁlity easement (Common Element H) that is
adjacent to a proposed drainage channel (Ccﬁ_rﬁtln Element I). The eastern portion of the site is
located in an area with slopes q;?étrwktha:/ll percent; however, the developable area of the site
is locgted in areas. 1hat"ﬁerage 15 percent<lope located outside of the 12 percent slope area. The
arez’of the parcel lodated\within ﬂw@ 12 percent slope area is defined as “Hillside”, located east of
jHe exisiiniz~wash, and does not dffect the proposed residential lots. A small portion of the
/'proposéd flood\control \thanyel irfiprovements, located on the east side of the wash, arc located
\within the Hillside area that ri'rr{ges between 12 to 25 percent slope area. Only a small portion of
the propo\ag:d flocd cont;'*ol channe! improvements within the existing wash fall into the hillside
aréq along the ea’t side/of the wash, necessitating design reviews for Hillside development and a
ﬁna;“\grading"*ﬁ?’an. X waiver of development standards is required to increase the height of a
retaining wall up (@10 feet along the east property lincs of Lots 11 and 12. A second waiver of
developigent staidards is necessary to allow a maximum of 10 feet of fill within 50 feet from the
shared pr ¥ line (south) of Lot 12, adjacent to APN 176-27-101-018, an undeveloped parcel.
A third waiver of development standards is requested to allow lot areas measuring between 7,436
feet to 8,823 feet (Lots 13 through 25) adjacent to APN 176-27-101-018 and the residual portion
of APN 176-27-101-031 (not a part of this application, BLM parcel). The final waiver of
development standards that is requested is to allow rear setbacks of 20 feet, side interior setbacks

” \ N\
s \ b
/ A \
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of 5 feet, and side street setbacks of 10 feet wherc development shall comply with the side or
rear zoning district setbacks of the adjacent RNP NPO lot along any shared lot lines.

Landscaping /
No landscaping is proposed or required as the development is serviced by an in@;ribr network of
private streets. /

Elevations / i _

The plans depict single story model homes with a maximum height rdnging between 17 feet to
22 feet. The proposed models consist of a pitched, concrete tile 100 feat(iriny stucco siding,
decorative foam for trim, and accents. Some of the models also/Anclude ‘ecorative stone veneer
and optional patio covers on the rear elevation. The side elevations of the model hopmes include

a single architectural feature being a varying roofline. / é

S /
f /
d

Floor Plans . \/ __/
The plans depict single story model homes with multiple'{loor plans ranging from 2,398 square
feet to 3,028 square feet. The models feature I_ug\}ltiple bedrtoms, bathrooms, kitchen, den, and a
living room. All models feature 2 to 3 caf garages, with some motiels featuring an attached
recreational vehicle garage. 7 \ \

Applicant’s Justification _ \ "\, N N7

The applicant states the increase in retaining wall ﬁ;ight is netessdry to provide flood control
protection adjacent to the existing wash alohg the gast portion olAhe proposed development. The
actual maximum wall hejghts wihz@ determined by e “flotd control facility design for the
conveyance storm watpf through the\wash urea. Thé increase in finish grade is necessary to
provide flood control protection adjatent to\ the existing wash along the east portion of the
proposed developrhent tliat controls/the design of/the entire project. The actual maximum
increase in grade will be determined by-the flood control facility design for the conveyance of
storm water through the wash area. The applicafit indicates the RNP NPO areas adjacent to the
site are located to the'¢ast and gouth-us undeye loped private (2.5 acre site to the south) and public
land (25 acres). “fhe proposed “xoning of-the subject property is RS-5.2 (which allows up to 5
uniw per acre undeg the propoted Low-Intensity Suburban Neighborhood land use and a
ptnimupr 5,200 squarg foot lots). Jhe project proposes a density of 3.33 units per acre and lot
sizes that ranging from 7 ,A00+/- £quare feet to 8,800+/- square feet along the RNP NPO shared
\southerr property line. Additichally, single story homes with a typical building height of 20 feet

axe proposed to minimiZe impact to adjacent properties. The nearest developed property within
the. RNP NRO agpéa is lgcated approximately 450 feet to the southeast. The eastern portion of the
site I locatein an pfea with slopes greater than 12 percent; however, the developable area of
the site is located ifi areas that average 1.5 percent slope and is outside of the 12 percent slope
area. The area of the parcel located within the 12 percent slope defined as “Hillside” and is
located east #f the existing wash and does not affect the proposed subdivision lots. Only a small
area of the proposed flood control channel improvements in the existing wash fall into the

Hillside area along the east side of the wash.
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SurroundingLandUse I ——
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use

I ST oveday)
North  Low-Intensity Suburban | RS10 Undeveloped ~ hreviously
Neighborhood (up to 5 du/ac) approved fov{ PUD )via ZC-
L R - 2 11 1D
South | Ranch Estate Neighborhood (up | RS20 (NPO-RNP) | Undev "%pLed €
Eest |to2dws) | N\
West | Mid-Intensity Suburban ‘ RS10 | Udimproyed trail adjacent to
' Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) /shogle-family, residential
T L dejelopment N\
The subject site is within the Public Facilities Needs Assessipént (PIXA) 'ztrea. \ \
/ / /." \ \ //,-
Related Applications /L > N\
Application | Request v/
‘Number | N Y S—
PA-24-700006 | A plan amendment to scdesignate the lanc\ use from Ranch Estates
Neighborhood to Low-‘,Ln”’fensiTy\\Suburban"‘{\'eighbd\hood is a companion item
| onthisagenda.  ( ~N \ o

A zone change request to reclassify the project sil’ to RSS2 zoning for a |

7C-24-0169 | e

' single-family residential de\elapment at~J3.3 ‘dwélling units per acre is a |

L  companionitemonthisagends, > >

TM-24-500044 | A tentative map for a 23 lot sikéle-family rg<idential subdivision on 7.5 acres

| is a corfipanion it on this agenda,”
2 -. _. -

¢

STANDARDS FORAPPROVAL: R

The applicant shall demofstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in compliance With Title 34 )
%

Analysis—— e /

Compfehensive\l’kl\nﬁ g

Wavers of Development Standards

Ahe ap;ﬂi/can\r\'@hall have the burdeyr of proof to cstablish that the proposed request is appropriate

{_for its ‘proposed, location by\shdwing the following: 1) the use(s) of the arca adjacent to the

‘subject property \vill not be affected in a substantiaily adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not

materially \affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the

imnediate vicinity, apd will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the

proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an ur due burden on, any public

improvements, faeflities, or services.

Waivers o\ Pevelopment Standards #1

The intent of limiting the amount of fill in proximity to residential development is to minimize
and mitigate the impact increased finished grade may have on adjacent property owners. The
increase to the fill height predominantly occurs at the southeast corner of the site, within the
boundaries of Lot 12. The applicant indicates the increase in fill is necessary to provide flood
control protection adjacent to the existing wash along the east portion of the proposed
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development that controls the design of the entire project. The intent of requiring minimum lot
sizes of 10,000 square feet adjacent an existing Rural Neighborhood Preservation NPO is io
encourage new residential developments adjacent to these areas to transition at appropriate
densities, be of similar height, and maintain similar setbacks. Policy 6.2.3 of the Master Plan
encourages the establishment of regulations that support appropriate transitions i the character
of development and neighborhood compatibility. Staff finds the requested walvers of
development standards conflict with this policy and are a self-imposed hardship. The¢ site can be
redesigned to allow for 10,000 square foot lots, in conjunction with greqicr building sctbacks, to
ensure an appropriate transition between the proposed development and the Ryxal Neighborhood
Preservation NPO Overlay to the south. Therefore, staff recom:‘;_}c’ml;’ude,u-i'él. Jowever, since
staff is not supporting the companion items and design review, siff cai’lua_nf supporh this reqlest.
Waivers of Development Standards #2 y A\ \
The request to increase the retaining wall height is necessary do accommodate the i'ﬁu_r;as’e to
finished grade. However, since staff is not supporting the companion itpms and design review,
staff cannot support this request. A\ /

Design Reviews VAR \
Development of the subject property is rof iewed to dutermine i% 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development and is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others architectural “and aesthetic fogptucs are not unsightly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and cirgulation do~not negatively impact adjacent

roadways or neighborhood traffic.
P ) N\

Design Reviews #1 & #2/ \ /

The purpose of the Jillsidg-Gevelopment restrictions is to provide for the reasonable, safe and
aesthetic use of th¢ steepcand ipconsigient topygraphy of natural hillsides within unincorporated
Clark County. Staif finds t‘hgh"nal grading plan copfplies with the development restrictions as the
drawings indicate the following: 1) the developfent of the proposed flood control channel will
not exceed the maxinum amatni ol site di_;;tﬁrbance permitted per Code; 2) no residential lots
are proposed within the Hillside area; and 3) a small portion of the Hillside area, with slopes
ranging between 12\to 25 percen located immediately to the northeast of the proposed flood
e6ntrol effarmel, will remain undistirbed. However, since staff is not supporting the companion
¢ items 4nd desigq review #3, stafl <annot support this request.

Design Review #3 |

Thy, layout and ifiternal’ street network of the proposed subdivision is functional. However, the
eleviiions do-not myéet the requirement of detached single-family homes having at least 2
architéctural features on each fagade of the structure. More specifically, some of the rear
elevations and «{l of the side elevations include only 1 architectural feature being a varying

roofline. Staff cannot support this request.

Staff Recommendation
Denial. This item will be forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners® meeting for final

action on July 17, 2024 at 9:00 a.m., unless otherwise announced.
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If .this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

N\

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: >

Comprehensive Planning _
If approved: P \
» Enter into a standard development agreement prior to any pern fts or sghdivisicﬁ\mapping
in order to provide fair-share contribution toward publi¢” ‘i;iﬁ'asvf:ct-.\r_e necessary to

provide service because of the lack of necessary public s,wf@iceg‘;iﬁ*{ile axeef.‘*—,__ \

o Applicant is advised within 4 years from the approval Aate the application rRust
commence or the application will expire unless exjended with appraval of an extensiop’of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulatigns r},ufif warant denial ‘o ddded
conditions to an extension of time; the extension\of time fody be /de/nied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial wivk towards c6mpletion within the time
specified; changes to the approved project will req"u_@re a nety land use application; and
the applicant is solely responsiblg/for “eqsuring cd'.pplianct\\with all conditions and

deadlines. ( S \ \
Public Works - Development Review | N\ N N /
e Drainage study and compliance; | \ > N

o Traffic study and comphiance;
e Full off-site improvements. "\
(/ \ \ p
Firc Prevention Bw‘éau 7 \
Necommént. /
b / il S~

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
» Apphicant is advised tiat a Point ofConnection (POC) request has been completed for
this projec’in_to\u:mail sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0206-2024 f obtain your\POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
I,eéftixfl’&{gs may ?vquitg ano}pér POC analysis.

\TAB/CAC: "

APPROVALS: |

PROTESTS; /

APPLICANT: JH{OMASON CONSULTING ENGINEERS
CONTACT: /fHHOMASON CONSULTING ENGINEERS, 7080 LA CIENEGA STREET,

SUITE 200,14 AS VEGAS, NV 89119
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Pl o Department of Comprehensive Planning
T&%ﬁ?’ 5/ Application Form 4 A

A Vi

ASSESSOR PARCEL #{s); 176-27-101-031 (PTO)

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Butialo / Gomer
DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

e are requesting a zone change, design review, waiver of development standards and a tentative map for
a residential development for 25 Lots.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
name:  USA
ADDRESS:
CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE:
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

APPLICANT INFORMATION

NAME; Signature Land Holdings LLC

ADDRESS:804 S, Rancho Drive E-4

CITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89106 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: (702) 671-6062 CELL {702) 498-8471 EMAIL: resparon@sgraturehomes.cam

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION

NAME: Sonia Macias @ TCE

ADDREss: 7080 La Cienega St. #200

ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 8119 REF CONTACT ID # 7%t
TELEPHONE: 702-932-6125  CELL 702-336-4071  EMAIL: smacasigicew com

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that {| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code, that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in ali respects true and corect to the best of
my knowledge and belief. and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a heanng can be
conducted. (1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its desigriee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application

/7 ) :
G L= Ricic Bpisod au]r4
Property Owner (Signature) Property Owner (Print) Date ’

0 0 0 0 0 0 e wsjor
o N 0 0 0 0 u
0 0 0 0 O [

ws-29-9170 Mup

Pe glrslzy e 7o rM y)ig /2y

B 7/17/29c q:00pm/M ComParnrons: PA-24-700006
3 - : Ty -oleq
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T THOMASON
c CONSULTING
E] ENGINEERS

May 2, 2024 WS aY -0t 7@

Clark County Current Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155 = A RIR U =
: FLANNER

Re:  Buffalo/Gomer-11 O ( ‘9 -\/
Design Review and Waiver of Development Standards W\, }‘ | {

APN# 176-27-101-031 (PTN)
Project#: 273-23009

On behalf of Signature Land Holdings LLC, we respectfully request your approval of a Design Review and Waiver
of Standards.

The project proposes a 25 lot single family detached residential development on approximately 7.50 acres at a
density of 3.33 dwelling units per acre within the Enterprise Land Use planning area. The long and narrow shape
of the parcel combined with natural topography creates a unique set of constraints for the development of the
proposed site: 1) limited to access through the adjacent Buffalo/Gomer 10 project as an expansion of the existing
project, 2) an existing wash at the east side of the site that conveys substantial storm flows from the Mountains
Edge area, and 3) the need to utilize utilities extended through the neighboring Buffalo/Gomer 10 project to provide
service to the proposed lots. The proposed subdivision addresses the constraints in a reasonable manner.

Location: The proposed project is located near the southeast comner of Gomer Road and Buffalo Drive within
Section 27, Township 22 South, Range 60 East. The existing entitled Buffalo/Gomer 10 project is located to the
north of this project and access is pravided through that project via public streets to Buffalo Drive.

Design Review: The project propases a 25 lot single family residential subdivision which is an expansion of the
previously approved Buffalo/Gomer 10 project located to the north. Access is provided by a single 49’ private
street that connects to the existing subdivision to the north and a 39’ private street that provides access to the
proposed lots. The project does not have any direct access to any other public streets other than through the adjacent
subdivision to the north. The proposed single access is sufficient to service the 25 lot community. The proposed
subdivision provides lot sizes that range from approximately 7,400 to 10,900 square feet with an average lot size of
approximately 8,400 square feet. The proposed project will consist of seven single story homes that range in size
from approximately 2,578 to 3,028 square feet and provide varying elevations at a typical height of 20°. The homes
each provide twa car garages (with optional third car garage) with one model providing a side-load configuration,
The homes will be stucco finish with concrete tile roofs and optional finishes may be offered such as tile or stone
veneer enhancements. The homes are single story design and provide architecturally pleasing elevations with
window fenestration ‘pop-outs’ in optional accent colors, varied roof lines and wall offsets, and covered porches
and patios to enhance the exterior aesthetics.

A design review for Hillside Development is also requested. The eastern portion of the site is located in an area
with slopes greater than 12% however the developable area of the site is located in areas that average 1.5% slope
and is outside of the 12% slope area. The area of the parcel located within the 12% slope defined as ‘Hillside’
overlay is located east of the existing wash and does not affect the proposed subdivision lots. Only a small area of
the proposed flood control channel improvements in the existing wash fall into the hillside area along the east side
of the wash. A final grading plan is provided with this application.

7080 La Cienega Street, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Phone (702) 932-642:% 2l5ps (702) 932-6129



Waiver of Standards #1: Approval of a Waiver of Development Standards to allow a maximum 16” perimeter
wall height (with 6" screen and 10’ retaining/flood wall) where 9' wall height is allowed by Title 30 section
30.64.03.C.2.i, p.140. The maximum height condition occurs along the eastern portion of the site adjacent to the
existing wash and a portion of the southern boundary.

Justification: The increase in wall height is necessary to provide flood control protection adjacent 1o the existing
wash along the east portion of the proposed development. The actual maximum wall heights will be determined by
the flood control facility design for the conveyance storm water through the wash area. The design of the flood
contral facilities must meet Clark County flood control design requirements and will be reviewed and approved by
CCPW in the development process.

Waiver of Standards #2: Approval of a Waiver of Development Standards of 30.04.06.F to allow an increase in
finish grade up to 10’ from a shared property line within the area from: a) 0° to 5’ where 3’ is allowed, b) 5" to 20°
where 6’ is allowed, and ¢) 20’ to 50° where 9" is allowed.

Justification: The increase in finish grade is necessary to provide flood conirol protection adjacent to the existing
wash along the east portion of the proposed development that controls the design of the entire project. The actual
maximum increase in grade will be determined by the flood control facility design for the conveyance of storm
water through the wash area. The design of the flood control facilities must meet Clark County flood control design
requirements and will be reviewed and approved by CCPH in the developmeni process.

Waiver of Standards #3: Approval of a Waiver of Development Standards for Residential Adjacency from Section
30.04.06.G (Site and Building Orientation).2.i and G.2. ii which require 1) 10,000 square foot lots and building
heights not exceeding those adjacent to RNP NPO areas, and 2) side or rear zoning district setbacks of the adjacent
RNP NPO lots along any shared lot lines.

Justification: The RNP NPO areas adjacent to the site are located to the east and south as undeveloped private
(2.5 acre site to the south) and public land (25 acres). The proposed zoning for the properiy is RS-5.2 fwhich allows
up to 5 units per acre under the proposed LN land use and a minimum 5,200 square foot lots). The project proposes
a density of 3.33 units per acre and lot sizes that range from 7,400 < square feet to 8,800+~ square feet along the
RNP NPO shared southern property line. Additionally, single story homes with a typical 20’ building height are
proposed to minimize impact to adjacent properties, The nearest developed property within the RNP NPO area is
located approximately 450’ to the southeast.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact us.
Sincerely,

Thomason Consulting Engineers

-

Sonia Macias
Project Coordinator

7080 La Cienega Street, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119
Phone (702) 932-6b5 3 baz (702) 932-6129






06/18/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-24-500044-USA: "\

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 25 lots and common lots on a 7.50 acre po; tion of 3250 acres
in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. S :

Generally located 330 feet east of Buffalo Drive, 320 feet south of Gomer Road (u nment)
within Enterprise. JJ/md/ng (For possible action) N\ N\ / X \

4 d

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-27-101-031 ptn

PROPOSED LAND USE PLAN: 7
ENTERPRISE - LOW-INTENSITY SUBL ’RBAN NE lGHBOI\I iOOD n l P TO 5 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:

Project Description ;

General Summary I \/

Site Address: N/A~ ) '

Site Acreage: 7.50 portion of 32.50 _

Project Type Smglr-famﬂy residential develapment

Number of1.ots: "5 /

Density (diyac): 3.3% ; ’

Minimum/M Tammum LoL SIZB (square lc‘et) 7,436/22,145

Surroundm" Land Usb, \ ' _ B ) )
/ Planned Land Use Catu"ory | Zoning District Existing Land Use

3 / | (Overlay) ] - - _

| North Low~}ntensu\* \uburban ' RS10 Undeveloped -  previously

1 lNelthwrhocdl (upto 5 du/ac) approved for a PUD via ZC-
‘ 22-0168

e & & & » o

“South | RieH Estails Neighborhood RSZO_ (NPO-RNP) | Undeveloped |
| &East (upto2dwac) )

| West | Mid-Intnsity Suburban | RS10 | Unimproved trail adjacent to |
) Veigﬁborhood (up to 8 du/ac) single-family residential
development B

The subject site is within the Public F acilities Needs Assessment (PFNA) area.
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Related Applications
Application Request
' Number | - . e - - P
PA-24-700006 | A plan amendment to redesignate the land use from ;?c{xnéh‘ Estates |
Neighborhood to Low-Intensity Suburban Neighborhood is g/companion item
|  lonthisagends. A
| ZC-24-0169 A zone change request to reclassify the project site 10 RS5.2 <\zoning for a |

single-family residential development at 3.3 dwelling units pex acre is a
. |compemionitemonthisagenda. A\
WS-24-0170 | A waiver of development standards to incgw(lg\a_\ E\:&;ﬁﬁing\.wall height and |
residential adjacency standards in conjunction witlp design revi¢ws for single-
' family residential development and hlys'de devyk/)pment is a colpanion \item
‘onthisagenda. Bl L S, /|

¢ /'

AY

P 7.
/ s
/ v

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: v /

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent’ with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30. §

P 2N ~ \ "\‘
Analysis N X
Comprehensive Planning \ N e /
Tentative Map (AN O\

Staff finds that the design of the subdivision lacks chnnectivity % a secondary street, allowing
only a single point of entry and-exil fo the developwient via Buffzlo Drive. Staff is not supporting
the rclated zone changgs waivers “of devtlopment sfandards, and design review requests;
therefore, staff recommends denial of the tentitive map.

i v, | / \
Staff Recommendation {  /  / \
Denial. This item will be \{pfwarded to the _Board of County Commissioners’ meeting for final
action on July 17, 2024 at 9:00 a.m., unless ot]fé‘iwise announced.

—

If thi;-W"équest is 'Eim_t-rd'\'m_jd, the 'E‘l_gard and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
wii the §‘g§ndards and purpose ?z,xgumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
_/_Kevisc;g'ﬁtat‘utgs. f_,..i'

"'-[_I_’RELL\*-:!‘INAR\’ STAKF CONDITIONS:

Cowprehensive Planning
Ifapproved: ©~
e ‘Applicantis advised within 4 years from the approval date a final map for all, or a
p‘hrtiog/éf the property included in this application must be recorded or it will expire; an
application for an extension of time may only be submitted if a portion of the property
included under this application has been recorded; a substantial change in circumstances
or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the
extension of time may be denied if there has been no substantial work towards
completion; and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all
conditions and deadlines.

4
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Public Works - Development Review
¢ Drainage study and compliance;
o Traffic study and compliance;
e Full off-site improvements.

Building Department - Addressing / /
o Approved street name list from the Combined Fire Communicaions Cerfler shall be
provided; 7 \
o All streets shall have approved street names and suffixes. /\
Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRIX)
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection(POC) réquest tias been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwatertesm.com and reference POC Tracking
#0206-2024 to obtain your POC exhilit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD

estimates may require another PO ’C_;--f.’nﬁal_ys\f U .I
TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

.
P

— Vi

APPLICANT: THOMASON CONSULTING ENGINFERS”
CONTACT: THOMASON CONSULTING ENG{NEERS, 7080 LA CIENEGA STREET,
SUITE 200, LAS VEGAS, AV 9119 '

\/"
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| PN —Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form SA

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 176-27-101-031 (PTC;

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Buffalo / Gomer

We are requesting a zone change, design review, waiver of development standards and a tentative map for
2 residential development for 25 Lots.

NAME: USA

ADDRESS:
qTy: , i STATE: ZIP CODE:

TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:
APPLICANT INFORMATION

NAME: Signature Land Holdings LLC
ADDRESS:804 S. Rancho Drive E-4

CiTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 3¢ REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: (702) 671-6062 CELL (702) 498-8471 EMAIL: ‘eroarron@sigraturenomes.com
CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION

NAME: Sonia Macias @ TCE

ADDRESs: 7080 La Cienega St. #200

ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 817 REF CONTACT ID # 170761
TELEPHONE: 702-932-6125  CELL 702-336-4071  EMAIL: smacastitcew som

*Correspondent will receive all project communication

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner{s} of record on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this spplication,
or (am, are) otherwise gualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code, that the information on the attached Jegal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and cormrect to the best of
my knowledge and belief. and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a heanng can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to instali
any required signs on said property far the purpose of advising the pubiic of the proposed applicabon

_(,‘Jf/,; r///) - 4 A A j f
P L Rick Bpnpod 24
Property Owner (Signature) Property Owner (Print) Date

[ 0 0 [
] O n [] 0
0 0 N [ z

(1
U

[

TM- 2.4~ 500094 Mg
Pe 6f8)24 ¢ 7:00Pm 1/4/24
Bee /nfeYq e 4:60AM £OPPANEIN S PAE'zaooaé
TAL EnrepprgsE )29 {zl{ @ 600 p.. 2c-2¢-0l9
Wi-1¥-070
oRB7110z023
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T _ THOMASON
c [T ] CONSULTING
ET T | ENGINEERS

/. 57"/-3"0009/7

March 19, 2024

Clark County Current Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

Re:  Tentative Map
Buffalo/Gomer
APN# 176-27-101-031(PTO)

On behalf of our client Signature Land Holdings LLC, we respectfully request that the
Tentative Map be heard concurrent with the Master Plan Amendment, Zone Boundary
and Waiver of Development Standards.

Sincerely,

Sonia Macias
Project Coordinator

7080 1.a Cienega Street #200
Las Vegas. Nevada 89119
Phone (702) 932+f5gk5*dfax (702) 932-6129
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06/18/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
SDR-24-0160-AMERICA FIRST FEDERAL CREDIT UNION

'

SIGN DESIGN REVIEWS for 1) increase wall sign area, and 2) a static ¢ lréironic m’iéssage unit

in conjunction with a financial service on a 0.90 acre portion of 8.10 acres in a CG (Commercial
General) Zone. A \

rd

Generally located on the east side of Rainbow Boulevard and the sd@;tﬁ"gide of Blue Dianond

Road within Enterprise. JJ/jud/ng (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: |

APN:

e
#

176-23-210-003; 176-23-210-004; 176-23-210-067 through 196-23-210-009 ptn

o

SIGN DESIGN REVIEWS: " e %

1.

2.

Allow a wall sign to be 90% of thé area L?f* the builc'i{'hg\facé.\(._-)--F!‘H columns faces) where
wall signs are allowed to be only 20% of the arca of the building face.

Allow a static electronic_message \unit i conjunction with a monument sign where
electronic messagg-Umit, statid signs E\Ire only allewed-in conjunction with freestanding or
wall signs pe/r_ ;éctu?x}/ 319_.05.1. | _

LANDUSEPLAN: </ /[
ENTERPRISE - BUSINESSAMPLOYMENL | /

BACKGROUND: \ <~/

Project Descriptivn

q;:n’eral Summary \
7 e Kite Address: NYA

*
o Site Acrl\;nge: 8.10 (shy pping center)/0.90 (project site)
e Piyject Type: Financial Service (Credit Union)/signage
\e SignHeight (feel): 8.8 (wall)/9 (monument)
o Squardfeet: 1§ (wall signs)/71(monument sign)/26.5 (EMU static sign)
"._.\... .///’
Site Plan,

The plan jepicts a financial service (Credit Union) on the northeast portion of a previously
approved shopping center. This individual parcel (APN 176-23-210-003) is located at the
southwest corner of Blue Diamond Road and Santa Margarita Street. Access to the site is via Santa
Margarita Street. Additional access is also provided through the shopping center to the west, via
Rainbow Boulevard. The drive-thru ATM is located on the south side of the proposed building.

Page 1of 4



Sign Plan
The proposed monument sign location complies with the overall commercial development sign

plan, WS-20-0428. The present plans depict a monument sign with an electronic mgssage unit
(EMU), static, and wall signage on the primary building as well as on the ATM canopy
walls/columns. The building wall signage complies with Title 30, and it includes/)c-tterin;/;/‘}md the
corporate logo on all four sides of the building. /

/
{

Wall signs: \
The plans depict a request to increase the allowable size of a wall sign. The proposed ATM
wall/columns signs are only for the drive-thru teller canopy columy \ Thesp'signs are 90% of the
column face; greater than the 20% of wall face allowed per Codg \ ¥

Monument sign: , /\

The plans depict a monument sign 9 feet in height by 8 feet in \(fdtl\//ﬁe o/b-site momfiu;nf/ sign
is proposed near the corner of Blue Diamond Road and Santa Margarita“Street. It includes an
EMU, static which is approximately 27 square feet in arca. EMU, static signs are only allowed

with freestanding and wall signs. Hence the necd for sign design revikws.
AR \

.
~ N\
.

.

Applicant’s Justification / L \

The applicant states the signs will complément the building. utilizing simj}ar architectural design,
matcrials, and colors. Included is acrylic push tﬁr}m@h lettering, as“\yej,}’és an outdoor changeable
message digital screen. \ } B
Signage design for the drive-thru toller mathines is i;w’é?pxuiited into the overall architectural
design of the teller canopfes and provides clear directivfial signage and high visibility for vehicular
circulation. The AT,\’{J sigq;xg’éﬁ)s interjor to the site 4nd is not a distraction to other commercial

.\\
N\
7

center patrons. < ) )
'\.V/ = O 4
Prior Land Use Retuests 7~ S —
Application | Reguest Action | Date
Numllgi _t\\l\_ _\.\“-‘ _ N\—— H‘H_J/_ = E— l _ N
DR-23-0906 Restayrant with drive-thru ' Approved | February
P N . W T —— byBCC 2024
( WS-23.0408 | Alteratite sireet landscaping and design review Approved | September |
W, \ | for ﬁ@u{iﬁit and finished grade | byBCC 2023
ADR-23-9%00243 | Vehitle wash facility Approved | July 2023
N AL _ o |byZA |
' VS-23-0112 ¥ | Vdcated and abandoned a portion of easements Approved | May 2023
N X . [ - 1 L G (—
' DR-21- R25 / | Site lighting for a previously approved shopping | Approved | July 2021
'. "\ leemter ~~ |byBCC | |
WS-20-0428 ' Comprehensive sign plan with waivers for reduced = Approved | January '

separation between freestanding signs, reduced | by PC 2021
| sign setbacks, and allowed roof signs | | |
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Prior Land Use Requests S -
Application Request Action Date
_Number = | e — — - — - ./"4. —
V§-20-0161 Vacated and abandoned right-of-way being Approved Apri] 2020
| Rainbow Boulevard between Serene Avenue by BCC~
- (alignment) and Blue Diamond Road | 7 | 7
TM-20-500047 | 1 lot commercial subdivision for a previously Approved #pril 2020
. )  approved shopping center BWBCC |\
WS-19-0725 Modifications to an approved shopping center ”r Approved | November
| | N Ry BCC | 2019
WC-19-400122 | Waived conditions of a zone change to provide  Approved | November
(NZC-18-0915) | enhanced landscape buffers along the perimeters | by BCC | 2019
. | and street frontages for a shopping cenfer .~ AN L N\ /
NZC-18-0915 | Reclassified from R-E and H-2 to C2 zoninf ford = Apptoved | Junc 2019
shopping center, with waivers fur modified | p¢ BCC
driveway and separation, and a design feview for /|
| shopping center P 1

P — _ -
/ N
e \.'\

Surrounding Land Use d A \_ ___

| | Planned Land Use Category Zoning Districi~ | Existing Land Use _

'North | Corridor Mixed-Use _ |g2&UR . Undéveloped -

'South  Business Employment | (2 \ 7 | Pindeveloped _ _
East | Business Employment . | MD, M1, & CA._ | Warehouse & undeveloped

' West | Corridor Mixeigft’_'se_ \_|H-2&C-2 " | Retail shopping center

£

—

Related Applicatiopns  ~ |/ \ -
Application (Reques{ L \

' Number NV _ _
WS-24-0159 | A'request for allemative Ig;zd)scape and a design review for a financial service

~——_ institution (Credit [nianyin a companion item on this agenda.

el
" S
~

SPANDARDS FOR APRROVAL;

he apglicant shall demonsiate thet the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
\ is in compliance with Title 30\ -

Analysis .,

Comprehensiv¢ Planfing

Sign Nesign Review<

The proposed sigrage on the subject property is reviewed to determine 1) compatibility, in terms
of scale and afchitectural features, with the site and surrounding area; 2) harmony with the
character ofthe neighborhood; 3) impact on the surrounding land uses; and 4) the health, safety,

and welfare of the inhabitants of the area.

Staff finds that the signage is compatible with the site. The signs compliment the architectural style
of the building. Additionally, sign plans will enhance the aesthetics of the development and will
not have an adverse impact on the adjacent uses. The proposed development does not have a
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freestanding sign; consequently, there is no other EMU sign existing or proposed via a wall or
freestanding sign; therefore, the proposed monument sign with EMU will act as the only one.
Additionally, the proposed wall signs on the ATM column canopy will be internal to thg shopping
center. Therefore, staff can support this request. / \

Staff Recommendation | /

Approval. y P ’

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that t}é app]i);qtion is IlﬁjﬂSiStCnt

with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 20, and/or theNevada Revised

Statutes. DA T

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: N\
¢ /,./') \ \ /

\
\

y,

Comprehensive Planning 7
» Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date the twﬁlication must commence
or the application will expire unless extended with ;_;pprovai._‘of an extension of time; a
substantial change in circumstances T rcg‘trk;];ions may\warrant Uenial or added conditions
to an extension of time; the exténsion of time may be denied if the project has not

., \

commenced or there has been no, substantial work_towaids completion within the time

specified; changes to the approved project il require’ n_r_levt\luf{d use application; and the
applicant is solely responsible for ensuring, coppliance with all conditions and deadlines.

—_—
N

Public Works - Develol/),m/ént Revié“\‘\._ A 7

o Applicant is ad¥ised (hal signs are not".;_wnnittgd within the right-of-way.
Fire Prevention Bureau’  / _ \

e No comment. ~V
Clark ,(.'-'mn’it?-“ig\ter""{{.eciam Mion Distrief (CCWRD)

»~ No comment, \
/TABICAC: "\ \
. APPROVALS:'
RROTESTS:

APRLICANT: RICK/MAGNESS

CONTACT: RICK MAGNESS, AWA ENGINEERING, 2010 N. REDWOOD ROAD, SALT
LAKE CITY, UV 341 16

N\
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Department of Comprehensive Planning 6A
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 1 /6-23-210-003

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: SE corner of Blue Diamond and Santa Margarita

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
New construction of a credit union and drive through automated teller machines within the Diamond Plaza
commercial development.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: America First Federal Credit Union

ADDRESS: 4646 South 1500 West, suite 100
ciTy: Riverdale STATE: Ut ZIP CODE: 84405

TELEPHONE: 801-827-8070  ceLL 801-573-5756  EMAIL: tsnideman@americafirst.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION [must match online record)

name: AWA Engineering (Rick Magness)

ADDRESS: 2010 N. Redwood Road ,
ciTy: Salt Lake City STATE: UT _ ZIP CODE: 84116 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL 702-370-6962  EMAIL: rickm@awaeng.com

| CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION [must match online recard)

NAME: (SAME AS APPLICANT)

ADDRESS:
ciy: STATE: ZIP CODE: REF CONTACT iD #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that {| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the properly invalved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct {o the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We} also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Y
e, ottey Tammy Gallegos April 11, 2024
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

[ac AR [:;] ET PUDD SN [:1 uc WS
[] ADR AV [ ra sC TC [ vs 2c
[] AG [] PR [] pup D SDR 0™ [ we OTHER

%P |

APPLICATION # (s) a0k~ ACCEPTED BY Y

J—

PC MEETING DATE : DATE o WALI--T B4

BCC MEETING DATE FEES

TAB/CAC LOCATION DATE 1
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April 8, 2024

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
Attn: Judith Rodriguez

500 S Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: (APR-23-101600) America First Credit Union Design Review Justification Letter / Waiver of
Development Standards / SDR

Judith,

America First Credit Union is requesting the following:

Design Review / Waiver of Development Standards / SDR approvals for a proposed America First
Credit Union office with drive-through teller machines within the Diamond Plaza Commercial Center at
the southeast corner of Blue Diamond Road & Santa Margarita Street.

Background
» Thesite is currently undeveloped within a commercial center that is approximately 50%
constructed. Commercial driveways, perimeter landscaping, utilities and much of the internal
parking lot is completed.
Assessor Parcel Number: 176-23-210-003
Acreage: 0.86 acre
Current Zoning is Commercial General (CG).
Perimeter rights-of -way: Blue Diamond Road / Santa Margarita Street

Proposed General Uses

The proposed credit union office and drive-thru teller machines are allowed uses within the existing C-
G zone.

America First Federal Credit Union will provide financial services to the surrounding area. Primary
hours of operation are generally 9:00am to 6:00pm weekdays, with 24-hour drive-thru services.

Site Plan
The proposed building and drive-thru are located within the existing retail center.

The drive-thru will be located central to the site, maximizing vehicular accessibility and screening from
the adjacent roadways.

P (801)521-8529 AWAEngineering.net PO BOX 16747, SaltLake City, UT 84116
Civil Engineering « Land Surveying » Landscape Architecture » Transportation Engineering « Land Use Planning
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Parking Calculation / Analysis

The Parking Analysis is found within the “Site Data” on the Site Design Review Plan. The overall site is
approved as a shopping center. The proposed 22 stalls are within the overall approved parking
allowed for Diamond Plaza Commercial Center.

Commercial Center Parking per NZC 18-0915
Parking Required: 235 spaces / Parking Provided: 290 spaces

e PAD C Parking Approved: 24 spaces / Parking Provided: 22 spaces
o (ADA Parking Required: 2 stalls / ADA Parking Provided: 2 stalls)

Building / Elevations

The +3,000 s.f. building and drive-thru elevations and materials will be consistent with the
surrounding commercial development while maintaining the AFCU corporate brand. A combination of
building materials includes metal roofing, cast in place and precast concrete, brick veneer, cultured
stone veneer, ACM panel system, pre-finished aluminum trim with large window areas. This
combination of materials provides a modern and safe design for members and passersby. The teller
machine materials and design complement the building with architectural features and design.

Landscaping

Landscaping currently exists within the overall commercial development. On-site landscaping is
consistent with Title 30.04.01 and Tabel 30.04-1 with one proposed Waiver of Development
Standard:

Landscape code requires perimeter street trees 30 ft. on center for the length of adjacent rights-of-
way. America First Credit Union proposes the required amount of trees; however, they will be
clustered along Blue Diamond and Santa Margarita. This safety element of design allows clear
visibility of the building as well as clear views within the credit union.

Water Efficient Planting, approved Parking Lot Tree locations and species, water efficient irrigation are
included in this design. The landscaping will also be consistent with existing plant palate and design of
the Diamond Plaza Commercial Center.

Transportation / Access

The proposed credit union and drive-through tellers will utilize the existing commercial driveway
accesses on Santa Margarita Street, Rainbow Blvd,, and Serene Avenue, as well as the internal parking
lot circulation. :

Adequate drive-thru teller vehicular queuing is provided with on-site drive-isles.per Title 30.56.110
Drive-Thru Service description “The drive aisle length from the window, or talk box if provided, shall be
long enough to accommodate on-site stacking of vehicles...".

P (801)521-8529 AWAEngineering.net PO BOX 16747, Salt Lake City, UT 84116
Civil Engineering - Land Surveying » Landscape Architecture = Transportation Engineering » Land Use Planning
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Sustainability

The project scores five points out of seven required. Landscaping, Building Orientation, Daylighting
Strategies and Low emissivity Glass are elements included in the design. The applicant will work with
staff to ensure sustainability will be included within the overall building and site design, while keeping
consistent to the overall commercial center’s design. Title 30.04.05 ] Sustainability Options checklist is
included with this application.

Signage

Project signage will comply with the overall commercial development sign plan (WS-20-0428).
Signage will include a freestanding monument sign as well as wall signage on the primary building.
Wall signage will comply with county code for size and location. Wall signage will include lettering and
the corporate logo on all four sides of the building.

One on-site monument sign is proposed near the corner of Blue Diamond Road and Santa Margarita
Street. The sign will complement the building, utilizing similar architectural design, materials and
colors. Included is acrylic push through lettering, as well as an outdoor changeable message digital
screen. Overall sign dimensions are 9 ft. in height by 8 ft. wide base.

America First Credit Union is requesting an SDR regarding Section 30.05.02 Q requirements for
wall signs only for the drive-through teller canopy columns. These signs are 90% of the column face;
greater than the 20% wall face allowed per code. Signage design for the drive through teller machines
is incorporated into the overall architectural design of the teller canopies and provides clear
directional signage and high visibility for vehicular circulation. The ATM signage is interior to the site
and is not a distraction to other commercial center patrons.

Lighting

Existing and on-site proposed parking lot lighting will be consistent with existing lighting design and
provide sufficient night vision and security lighting without excessive lighting cast beyond the project
boundary.

AFCU looks forward to providing financial services in this area of Clark County.
Thank you in advance for your consideration and approval.

Regards,
Rick Magness

Rick Magness, AICP

Entitlement Manager / Land Planner
rickm@awaeng.com

(702) 370-6962

(801) 521-8529 AWAENgineering.net PO BOX 16747, Salt Lake City, UT 84116
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06/18/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST A
WS-24-0159-AMERICA FIRST FEDERAL CREDIT UNION: /

/
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for alternative street land<caping.(

DESIGN REVIEW for a financial service in conjunction with a previodsly approvﬁl shoppmg
center on 0.90 acre portion of 8.10 acres in the CG (Commercial General) Zom

Generally located on the east side of Rainbow Boulevard and, dxe south“ suie of Blue D1 dmond

Road within Enterprise. JJ/jud/ng (For possible action) ',/
- = — . /;/ ) ._.,._/ J;"_\\T_ T A
B - ) - 7 77 S N
RELATED INFORMATION: \, Vi
APN: "
176-23-210-003; 176-23-210-004; 176- 23—"40 067 through 1 ’6-23 210-(309
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDA RDS: S >
1. a. Allow clustered trees alony Blud Riamond Road \\hep{ ‘trees are required to be

off-set per Section 30.04.01) ;
b.  Allow clustered trees along Santa \lnrganta Streu{ ‘where trees are required to be
offset per Szttmn 30. u4 01 /N

yd

LAND USE PLAN:
ENTERPRISE - m/’ SINESS E\%PLO\ MEN' n )
BACKGROUND:" S
Project Descrlpmm _ G
GeneraSummary.
" Site Address: \/ A

Site Acreage: 810 leppm o\center/0.90 project site
{Project {ype: Financial sefvice (Credit Union)

Number &f Storidgs: 1

Buiiding [leight (feet): 25

Square [eet: 2,948
\_ Parking Required/Provided: 235/290 (shopping center)
"'\ustamal}mty Required/Provided: 5/7

i

Site Plan v
NZC-18-0915 was approved in 2019 and reclassified the 8.10 acre site from R-E zoning and H-2
zoning to C-2 zoning for a shopping center. The pad sites did not have architectural plans shown.
At the time of submission of this application, the overall site has been subdivided into individual
parcels whereby the application has been submitted for a design review.

.

Page 10of 5



The plan depicts a financial service (credit union) on the northeast portion of a previously
approved shopping center. This individual parcel (APN 176-23-210-003) is located at the
southwest comer of Blue Diamond Road and Santa Margarita Street. Access to the site is via
Santa Margarita Street. Additional access is also provided through the shoppin(g/cén\;:r fo the
west, via Rainbow Boulevard. The drive-thru ATM is located on the south side of the B‘t-nposed
building. Drivers circle the south and then head north and west around the south clevarion of the
building. A total of 290 parking spaces are provided for the entire shgp‘ﬁing cefer. A trash
enclosure is located at the southwest corner of the parcel. / \
¢ A \
Landscaping AN 7\
The applicant’s plans show that the proposed street 1andscag;iy{ will\nof be installed per\Code
along both street frontages. The proposed street landsg mg will be installed in clusiers
consisting of 9 large and medium trees along both street frontages. Ir}m‘iadiately in hj\ont ofthe
building’s north and east facades, the applicant is propésing stj}ubs,mnli;g\lthough the pdmber
and the size of the proposed trees meet the Code reqiﬁ{rement;\y{ﬂsteri , the trees rather than
offsetting them necessitate a waiver of development standards. Parking lot landscaping is shown

N\

with landscape finger islands. Landscaping is.also proposed on thesouth side of the drive-thru
ATM queuing lane. . / \-\\\ \,

\__\L \‘\.\ -..‘\
Elevations i ) >

The main building exterior materials consjst of \\fml\al roofing, cast\in place and precast concrete,
brick veneer, cultured stone veneer, ACM\ panel\system, pre-{inishéd aluminum trim with large
window arcas. The teller machine matyrials \grid de}:{s\ig;n __;n/mplcment the building with

architectural features and désign. ™\ \ A

Floor Plans S R | \

The plans depicyﬁ 2,948 square fyot building with teller, lobby, offices areas as well as
.__\ y /S —_ s ‘."/

restrooms.

T /

Applicant’s Justification ' /

= == X ‘H:‘M 7 . g o, .
The applicant staics the propostd design rrovides a modern architecturc. Additionally, America

First'Credit Union proposes the Pequired amount of trees; however, they will be clustered along
Blue Diarmond Road wnd \Santa Muargarita Street. This safety element of design allows clear
/visibiliy of tha building as Well ¢ clear views within the credit union.

A\ . ".\‘ '] N

Prior Land Use Requests - .

Application /| Request o "Action | Date
Number ‘

'DR-23-0906 _/Restaurant with drive-thru

_ [ R S
Approved | February

\_ 1 - . byBCC 204 .

I WS~23-(T49}!/ Alternative street landscaping and design review | Approved | September

I | for a restaurant and finished grade ~ byBCC 2023
ADR-23-900243 | Vehicle wash facility Approved | July 2023 ‘
. ) 2 - S S—
| VS-23-0112 | Vacated and abandoned a portion of easements Approved ‘ May 2023
by PC
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Prior Land Use Requests

‘ Application Request o " Action | Date
| Number |
DR-21-0225 Site lighting for a prevmusly approved shopping Approved iuh 2021 |

| center by BC(

| 'WS-20-0428 Comprehensxve 'sign plan with waivers for | App;cwed [ Iz ,ﬁuary

reduced sepa;ratxon between freestandmg signs, | b> PC “021
| reduced sign setbacks, and allowed roof signs 4

VS-20-0161 Vacated and abandoned right-of-way bem_g App;oved Aml

' Rainbow Boulevard between Serene Avm/ e \ b/yTSCC 202?1
(alignment) and Blue Diamond Road Vi )

TM-20-500047 | 1 lot commercial subdivision for a m/év;ouﬁy Approved \pnl b

WS-19-0725 | Modifications to an approved shop mg cem;r Y 7] Approved N\mmber

 WC-19-400122

approved shopping center "1\ BCC | 20

\ LBy BCC | 2019

(NZC-18-0915) | enhanced landscape buffers along the penmetcx;x by BCC | 2019

NZC-18-0915

ReL}ted Ap@catmns e — e

—

and street frontages fop4 shopping center\ |

shopping center, With waivers Tor rnodgﬁed | By BCC
driveway and separation, ar da demgn r\aew \for ‘

- ~ ashopping center \ N2 S 1 ]
an -H_“\ \ 4 AR 2
Surrounding Land Use ~ \ \ A
Planned Laud Use > Catego n@} [ Zohmﬂ l‘-trict | Existing Land Use
North | Corridor }hxed l/ie \ ] C»Z & H—Z\ ] | Undevel_ped -
South ‘Business Empio\ ment ,-_'___ C-2 / ~ Undeveloped
East Busmess y mplox hocnt ‘\%L} M—l & C-1 Warehouse & undeveloped
West Comdor \hxed-Use — H—/‘Q C-2 | Retail shopping center

—

~—

phcauon Reqpee\
A Numher )

SDR—.ad 0160\ A req uest lur 4 SLgn deszgn review for a proposed financial service institution |

\\

(Credu Union) is a com; »anion item on this ag -enda.

ST \\DARHS f OR ~1aPPROVAL
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in con .phance «(ith Title 30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
Waiver of Development Standards

The applicant shall have the burden of proof
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of t

" Waived conditions of a zone chang,u to pI‘OVl\Lz’ Approved | November

 Reclassified from R and H-2 to\C-Z zoning for a) \pproved [ June 2019 | '

to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
he area adjacent to the

subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
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materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services. /" \

v d \

Staff finds the request for alternative street frontage landscaping is appnfpriate ,A’I/nce the
applicant is providing the required number of street trees along Bluc Diaond Ro:@ and Santa
Margarita Street, which will enhance the street view of the site. The clusfering of the ‘street trees
will still meet the intent of street landscaping to provide shade along the sigewalks as well as
serve as a transition buffer between the right-of-way and/the\ dgvelopyents. Similar
developments in the area have similar landscaping and decoralive groynd coverape (shrubs and
decorative stones) provided. The applicant worked with stafl(0 proyide an alternative landscape
plan suitable to the site and comparable to other land Aise apﬁﬁcap}rfh.\approved within Ahe
shopping center such as DR-23-0906 & WS-23-0408. 'Ig(erefor&\ sta/;}"ban ippport the request.

Design Review \

Development of the subject property is reviewed to determinhe if 1) ifis compatible with adjacent

development and is harmonious and compa# le With development in Yoe area; 2) the elevations,

design characteristics and others architectural ar}h_aesthctid\ featurcs are not unsightly or

undesirable in appearance; and 3) site aé‘,:ess :\Q\c\t circulation do\pot nsghtively impact adjacent
) \ \ ~ N\

roadways or neighborhood traffic. \ "\ L

\ \ . .

s

The design of the proposed credit union hind dxﬂ"i‘yc/-thm ATP\I,,.-/Ténes do not conflict with the

circulation of the site. The proposed-development is coprfaliblé with the overall shopping center
and the proposed park;u«g' lot landscaping is ;igiequatc\/mroughout the site. Although the proposed
sustainability points-are l/cx's"'man what the\ code Yequires; staff finds that the applicant is

/

\ / -

proposing severa)/sustaj;q;lbilit);" points withiﬂ\_an ?x\ablished shopping center. Thercfore, staff

can support this réguest. \ / g

Staff Rec(_)_m_q_lenda\ﬁon s 7/
Approvl. ‘ '

.\‘\

|'this Tequiesd is appr‘ds\'eci';\jthe Boﬁj’;d and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent

i

\Revised Statutes., |

/'with tke standids and\ purhose €numerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
\ \ \/

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

4

Comprehensive I}Ki};ming

rtificaté of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without approval of a
CeXificate of Compliance.
Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date the application must
commence or the application will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added

conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
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specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and
deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review
o Comply with approved drainage study PW19-18122.

Fire Prevention Bureau p
e No comment. RN
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) ) d \
e Applicant is advised that the property is already connéeted t the CCWRD siwer systewn,
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modlhea' in tl}c future, then" Jdchtmhal

capacity and connection fees will need to be adtlfessed
TAB/CAC: \
APPROVALS: PaN
PROTESTS: S/
APPLICANT: RICK MAGNESS | e
CONTACT: RICK MAGNESS, AWA INGI\ EEJ{ING 20 LO N I;!‘ DWOOD ROAD, SALT
LAKE CITY UT 841 16 \‘ \ o4 / /;
.-'//./
/ / B
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Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form 7 A

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): _176-23-210-003

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: SE corner of Blue Diamond and Santa Margarita

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
New construction of a credit union and drive through automated teller machines within the Diamond Plaza
commercial development.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: America First Federal Credit Union

ADDRESS: 4646 South 1500 West, suite 100

cry: Riverdale STATE: UT 71P CODE. 84405
TELEPHONE: 801-827-8070  ceLL 801-573-5756  emaAiL: isnideman@americafirst.com

name: AWA Engineering (Rick Magness)

ADDRESS: 2010 N. Redwood Road

cry: Salt Lake City STATE: UT__ ZIP CODE: 84116 REFCONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL 702-370-6962  EMAIL: rickm@awaeng.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (must match online record)

nAME: (SAME AS APPLICANT)

ADDRESS:
CITY: STATE: ZiP CODE: REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

{l, We) the undersigned swear and say that (! am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and betief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

/’}

S, 42:4@-— Tammy Gallegos April 11, 2024
Property Owner (Signature)® Property Owner {Print) Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY: 7
[ac AR ET PUDD SN uc WS
[] ADR ] av PA sc TC Vs c
D AG D DR D PUD m SDR m Tivi D WC OTHER
APPLICATION #{s) A/ \ B ] ACCEPTED BY -

PC MEETING DATE !_.?I,/J DATE r,*" S/
BCC MEETING DATE - ) FEES

- - |
TAB/CAC LOCATION s pate O _n/ | A
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April 8h, 2024

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
Attn: judith Rodriguez

500 S Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: (APR-23-101600) America First Credit Union Design Review Justification Letter / Waiver of
Development Standards / SDR

Judith,

America First Credit Union is requesting the following:

Design Review / Waiver of Development Standards / SDR approvals for a proposed America First
Credit Union office with drive-through teller machines within the Diamond Plaza Commercial Center at
the southeast corner of Blue Diamond Road & Santa Margarita Street.

Background
o The site is currently undeveloped within a commercial center that is approximately 50%
constructed. Commercial driveways, perimeter landscaping, utilities and much of the internal
parking lot is completed.
Assessor Parcel Number: 176-23-210-003
Acreage: 0.86 acre
Current Zoning is Commercial General (CG).
Perimeter rights-of -way: Blue Diamond Road / Santa Margarita Street

Proposed General Uses

The proposed credit union office and drive-thru teller machines are allowed uses within the existing C-
G zone.

America First Federal Credit Union will provide financial services to the surrounding area. Primary
hours of operation are generally 9:00am to 6:00pm weekdays, with 24-hour drive-thru services.

Site Plan
The proposed building and drive-thru are located within the existing retail center.

The drive-thru will be located central to the site, maximizing vehicular accessibility and screening from
the adjacent roadways.

(801) 521-8529 AWAEngineering.net PO BOX 16747, Salt Lake City, UT 84116
Civil Engineering » Land Surveying « Landscape Architecture « Transportation Engineering « Land Use Planning
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Parking Calculation / Analysis

The Parking Analysis is found within the “Site Data” on the Site Design Review Plan. The overall site is
approved as a shopping center. The proposed 22 stalls are within the overall approved parking
allowed for Diamond Plaza Commercial Center.

Commercial Center Parking per NZC 18-0915
Parking Required: 235 spaces / Parking Provided: 290 spaces
¢ PAD C Parking Approved: 24 spaces / Parking Provided: 22 spaces
¢ (ADA Parking Required: 2 stalls / ADA Parking Provided: 2 stalls)

Building / Elevations

The +3,000 s.f. building and drive-thru elevations and materials will be consistent with the
surrounding commercial development while maintaining the AFCU corporate brand. A combination of
building materials includes metal roofing, cast in place and precast concrete, brick veneer, cultured
stone veneer, ACM panel system, pre-finished aluminum trim with large window areas. This
combination of materials provides a modern and safe design for members and passersby. The teller
machine materials and design complement the building with architectural features and design.

Landscaping

Landscaping currently exists within the overall commercial development. On-site landscaping is
consistent with Title 30.04.01 and Tabel 30.04-1 with one proposed Waiver of Development
Standard:

Landscape code requires perimeter street trees 30 ft. on center for the length of adjacent rights-of-
way. America First Credit Union proposes the required amount of trees; however, they will be
clustered along Blue Diamond and Santa Margarita. This safety element of design allows clear
visibility of the building as well as clear views within the credit union.

Water Efficient Planting, approved Parking Lot Tree locations and species, water efficient irrigation are
included in this design. The landscaping will also be consistent with existing plant palate and design of
the Diamond Plaza Commercial Center.

Transportation / Access

The proposed credit union and drive-through tellers will utilize the existing commercial driveway
accesses on Santa Margarita Street, Rainbow Blvd., and Serene Avenue, as well as the internal parking
lot circulation.

Adequate drive-thru teller vehicular queuing is provided with on-site drive-isles per Title 30.56.110
Drive-Thru Service description “The drive aisie length from the window, or talk box if provided, shall be
long enough to accommodate on-site stacking of vehicles...”.

{801) 521-8529 AWAEngineering.net PO BOX 16747, SaltLake City, UT 84116
Civil Enginearing » Land Survaying - Landscape Architecture ¢ Transportation Engingeting » Land Use Planning
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Sustainability

The project scores five points out of seven required. Landscaping, Building Orientation, Daylighting
Strategies and Low emissivity Glass are elements included in the design. The applicant will work with
staff to ensure sustainability will be included within the overall bujlding and site design, while keeping
consistent to the overall commercial center’s design. Title 30.04.05 ] Sustainability Options checklist is
included with this application.

Signage

Project signage will comply with the overall commercial development sign plan (WS-20-0428).

Signage will include a freestanding monument sign as well as wall signage on the primary building,
Wall signage will comply with county code for size and location. Wall signage will include lettering and
the corporate logo on all four sides of the building.

One on-site monument sign is proposed near the corner of Blue Diamond Road and Santa Margarita
Street. The sign will complement the building, utilizing similar architectural design, materials and
colors. Included is acrylic push through lettering, as well as an outdoor changeable message digital
screen. Overall sign dimensions are 9 ft. in height by 8 ft. wide base.

America First Credit Union is requesting an SDR regarding Section 30.05.02 Q requirements for
wall signs only for the drive-through teller canopy columns. These signs are 90% of the column face;
greater than the 20% wall face allowed per code. Signage design for the drive through teller machines
is incorporated into the overall architectural design of the teller canopies and provides clear
directional signage and high visibility for vehicular circulation. The ATM signage is interior to the site
and is not a distraction to other commercial center patrons.

Lighting

Existing and on-site proposed parking lot lighting will be consistent with existing lighting design and
provide sufficient night vision and security lighting without excessive lighting cast beyond the project
boundary.

AFCU looks forward to providing financial services in this area of Clark County.
Thank you in advance for your consideration and approval.

Regards,

Rick Magness

Rick Magness, AICP
Entitlement Manager / Land Planner

(702) 370-6962

P (801) 521-8529 AWAEngineering.net PO BOX 16747, SaltLake City, UT 84116
Civil Engineering « Land Surveying » Landscape Architecture » Transportation Engineering Land Use Planning
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06/18/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-24-0167-YORK NEVADA MANAGEMENT SOUTH. LLC:

USE_PERMIT to allow an avocational/vocational training facility within én existing
office/warehouse complex on 8.24 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport
Environs (AE-60 & AE-65) Overlay. ‘ A

Generally located on the south side of Wagon Trail Avenue asnd the Ywest side of Vaﬂey View
Boulevard within Enterprise. MN/jm/ng (For possible action] \

_— ~ - = S— = EE— o A ¥ —_— .

- b N SRS

RELATED INFORMATION: N7
APN:
177-06-514-002; 177-06-514-003

LAND USE PLAN:
ENTERPRISE - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT \ ™.

>
v

BACKGROUND: s \ ,

Project Description ' 4

General Summary \ /
o Site Address: 6625 57 Valley Vliew Boulevard) Units 240-242

Site Acreade: 824  / /

Project Type: Avocatidnal trainfﬁgkim;gi\y,/

Number of Stories: 1 7

Square Feet: 39,650 (B filding-2)/3,934 (suite)

SijePlan N\
_The plaris depict a 3,934 styare it suite located within Building 2, which is centrally located
within“a_p cxisti\r\g ofﬁcl:/wm"agapﬂse complex. The suite will be used for acrobatic and tumbling

‘yaining Ror childien and adults. Parking is provided throughout the complex. There are access

points to the con_LL\.Iex fiom Wagon Trail Avenue, Valley View Boulevard, Martin Avenue, and
Scﬁx;‘ster Strcu\‘!_:_., /

L::umlsé‘E ping
Landsca'pi\ng/i.'-ﬁot a part of this request.

Elevations
The plans depict an existing 1 story office/warehouse building with a flat roof behind a parapet

wall. The exterior facade has in-set suite entrances in groups of 2 divided by a round column.
The facade is varying shades of gray stucco with horizontal sky-blue in-set accent lines. No
changes are being proposed to the exterior of the building.
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Floor Plan
The plan depicts an existing tenant space with a reception area, 2 offices, 2 restrooms, and a
large open space for student instruction.

Applicant’s Justification P N

The applicant states they are requesting a use permit to allow for a vocationa raining,,-fa/tcility in
an IL zone. Their typical hours will be Monday through Friday 9:00 a.m., 10 9:00 p¢m, and 9:00
am. to 4:00 p.m. on Saturdays and Sundays. They anticipate most of tHeir classes will be held
during the workweek from 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m. and 9:00 a.m. td 4:00 pm. on weekends.
Typical classes last between 1 and 3 hours. They indicate their afiNchpated bugy times\should
have minimal impact to the surrounding businesses because séme will“be at titc end of their

workday or closed for the weekend. \

/ A S \

PriorLandUseRequests ¢ S 7~ 2 N\
Application ‘ Request \ \/ }.{Action | Date
Number |

_ : . (N i SIS E—
ZC-1661-02  Reclassified from R-E to M-1 zoning With a Use Approved | December
permit for an office /y(d waiver for landscapd by BCC 2002
S N "-.\_ ‘L

I Crequirements N~ N N L

TM-0475-02 | 3 commercial lots N e\ %xﬁ‘\pprovcd ' December

VNN N N\ /by BCC 12002

VS-0301-03 | Vacated and abandoned c;isemeWterest Sy ~ | Approved | April |

B . vV lbyPC 2003 |
e Ll S Y .

Surrounding Land Us¢’ N <

Plapned Land U‘;c"jé';‘}icgorg | Zori{ng District | Existing Land Use

I D A GRS N (1) L 1:.\) " — S

| North | Business\Employhefit (BE) [ H.& \PAAE-65) | Office/warehouse

'_ South | Business Pyiployment (BE) IL (#1-60) | Restaurant/industrial

“Bast | DBusiness Employment (BE)~ | IL/(AE-60)  |Warehouse

[TL (AE-60) " Officc/warehouse

West”| Business kmployment (BE)

_STANPARDS FOR APPROVAL:
<_The applicant s)\g;ll dempnstrate(hat the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in comypliance with Title 30.
‘ '\.\ | .II
Amlysis \
Comprehensive Plasining

¢

A specia}\_t\xj‘;f(frcrmit is considered on a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for
approval. Additionally, the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on
adjacent properties, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public
improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,
and general welfare; and will be adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and
services, and will not impose an undue burden.
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Staff’s primary concern for these types of applications is typically regarding the parking spaces.
Staff finds that there will be little to no impact on parking as the required parking spaces for the
entire complex based on updated Code will be less than the required parking at the time of
original approval. Therefore, the additional required parking will be minimal and Hers are still
adequate parking spaces within the lot. Also, since the anticipated busy times will be laje in the
day or over the weekend where their neighbors will be at the end of their worKday or <losed for
the weekend, staff can support this request. g g

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission fipds thaythe application\js consiient
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Masicr Plap; Title"30, and/or the Nevada

A 4

Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

"

Comprehensive Planning \

o Applicant is advised within 2 fears froni~the appigval dal¢ the application must
commence or the application will ‘expirc.unless exicnded with approval of an extension of
time: a substantial change in circumstaricds or regulaions ings warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the exiensivn of time may be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been nd substapfial work towirds completion within the time
specified; changes 6 the approved project will 1equis¢ a new land use application; and
the applicant is/solely responsible for ensufing compliance with all conditions and

deadlines.

Public Works - ﬁgvelop:ﬂcyt"’keview ~
o No comment, ’

Fire Prcvention Bureay
& Nocomment |

¢ Clark County \Vater Reclawation District (CCWRD)

e Applicant is advised thiit the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that il any fxisting plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
capatity 4nd coyinection fees will need to be addressed.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:”
PROTESTS!

APPLICANT: PIERE BURTON
CONTACT: PIERE BURTON, DZINDIT, LLC, P.O. BOX 98101, LAS VEGAS, NV 89193
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Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form SA

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 177-06-514-002

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: VALLEY VIEW & W. MARTIN AVE
DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
SPECIAL USE TO ALLOW RECREATION INDOOR USE IN IL ZONING PER TITLE 30

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
name: VEGAS INDUSTRIALILLLL C C/O INVESTCORP INTERNATIONAL REALTY INC
ADDRESS: 280 PARK AVE
CITY: NEW YORK .
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

APPLICANT INFORMATION {must match online recard)
nNAaME: Resonance Productions LLC dba: World Acro LV
ADDRESS: 1213 Triumph Ct.
CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89117 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-728-8659 CELL 415-846-2990 EMAIL: Wworldacrolv@gmail.com

sTaTE: NY ZIP CODE: 10017

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (must match anline record)
nName: PIERE ABURTON JR
ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 98101

ciry: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV 7IP CODE: 89193 REF CONTACT ID# ARCHYONTOP
TELEPHONE: 218-262-9405 CELL EMAIL: ARCHYONTOP@GMAIL.COM

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the properly involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this apptication under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, ot its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

A H. Herbert Myers 4/10/2024
Property Owner {Signature)* Property Owner {Print) Date
DEPARTMEMT ' ONLY:
[Mac AR [] er [ epuoo [ sn B/' RS
] A AV [ ea ]« TC Bl Oz
[ ~c [] oR [] P[] soR ™ [] we OTHE
8 =3
(7 24
FEES
=y L ."II Z £
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Resonance Productions LLC dba: World Acro LV
To Whom It May Concern:

Proposed location: Valley View Business Center- 6625 S. Valley View Bivd Unit 240-242, Las
Vegas, NV 89118,

World Acro LV is an Acrobatic and Tumbling Gym for kids and adults. We will provide
recreational classes for kids and adults and training for a youth competitive team in acrobatic
gymnastics.

Our full hours of operation will be: Monday- Friday 9:00am — 9:00 pm and Saturday -Sunday
9:00am —4:00 pm.

Most of our classes on weekdays will be in the evening starting from 4:00-9:00 pm, and on the
weekends from 9:00am —4:00pm. Other times during our hours of operation will be a very light
load of classes, or open gym training time for individuals. We expect to have no more than 30-
35 people {students and coaches) in the gym at once at any given time. Our drop-off and class
schedule will allow for smooth traffic flow during hours of operation.

Monday through Friday 9:00am — 3:45pm, we will offer morning and afternoon classes which
are 1-2 hours in duration, with each class having 6-8 people. And will allow for individuals to
come in for open gym training time. During these hours we do not expect to have more than 16
people (students and coaches) in the gym at any given time.

Monday through Friday 4:00 —~ 9:00 pm, our classes will consist of a team practice {15-18
students) where kids will be dropped off between 4:00-4:20pm and then picked up after 2-3
hours of training. Simultaneously we will have 1-hour recreational classes (10-12 students).
Recreational classes will be scheduled 10 minutes apart, so that one class will have time to
leave, before the next one begins.

Saturday and Sunday 9:00am- 4:00pm our classes will consist of a team practice (15-18
students) where kids will be dropped off between 9:00-9:15am and then picked up after 2-3
hours of training. Simultaneously we will have 1-hour recreational classes (10-12 students).
Recreational classes will be scheduled 10 minutes apart, so that one class will have time to
leave, before the next one begins.

Per our lease, we are allotted 16 common use parking spots. Along with the parking spots on
the property, there is sufficient street parking on W Martin Ave, a side street that runs along the
side of the complex where our unit is located. The total site provides 397 spaces which is more
than antiquate for our business and current tenants not to be interrupted.

Page 2 of 3



Due to our business being established in an existing development, no landscape changes will be
proposed or needed for the site.

As you can see from our schedule and the time when we anticipate the heaviest traffic flow, we
will not be a disruption within the complex, as the majority of our clients will be during the time
when other businesses have already closed.

We respectfully request approval for a Special Use Permit for the location at 6625 S. Valley View
Bivd. Unit 240-242, Las Vegas, NV 89118.

Nina Chubrikova and Yury Kuznetsov
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06/18/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /N
WS-24-0165-SIGNATURE LAND HOLDINGS. LLC:

/

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow an alternati\_(e/{/érd in-.-'_'éénjunction
with a previously approved single-family residential subdivision on .05 acres ihan RS$3.3

(Residential Single-Family 3.3) Zone. | A

Generally located on the east and west sides of Paradise Park _l)ri'\//e a I}}.! the north'side of Gomer
Road within Enterprise. JJ/jor/ng (For possible action) 7 ’ # \ '

7N \
I — = : v w4 v N \ .
i /! # \ 7

y y ; p

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-19-801-011; 176-19-801-017 P s

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: .\ )
Allow an alternative yard for Lot 29 wher¢ yard} as¢ established pex Section 30.04.09.

LAND USE PLAN: P VA
ENTERPRISE - MID-INT¥NSITY SUBURBAN NEIGHBORTIOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND: ~ '
Project Description )
General Summuri‘__._ \ X
o Site Address; None
o Site Acreage:5.05 (T~
o Project Tiype: Aljernative, yard for & single-family residence (Lot 29)
 The sibject parcels were previously approved for a 29 lot single-family residential subdivision
\via ZC-22-0651‘\and TM-22-500216. The previously approved plan depicts 2 parcels with
frontage on Gomer Road to the south and on the east and northwest sides of the terminus of
Parydise Park Drive. The easterly portion of the development consists of 13 lots that will have 5
lots fronting onto Pyradise Park Drive and the remaining lots accessing a 39 foot wide private
street. \I'he westc?plf)"/ portion of the development consists of 16 lots that will front onto a 39 foot

wide pritate street.
\ S

N

The applicant is requesting to allow an alternative yard for a proposed single family residence on
Lot 29 only, located on the western portion of the subdivision. With this request, the east
property line will act as front; therefore, the northeast property line will act as street side, the
northwest property line will act as rear, and the south property line will act as interior side.
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Applicant’s Justification

Per the applicant, the request to allow an alternative yard for a proposed single-{amily residence
is due to the unique shape of the lot (Lot 29). In addition, there is an existing 100.foot wide
power easement which runs diagonally from a northwest to a southeast direction acrss the entire
subdivision. The proposed residence will be constructed in an east to west origriation ,,\\rith the
driveway facing the north property line (side yard). /

iy

Prior Land Use Requests - S - B \
Application Request (| Agption  \Date
' Number DA

t ~— — — — — — v - — \'\——— \— —t
VS-22-0652 Vacated and abandoned patent easements ) “| Appro¥ed | Janvary

o /0 byBCC\ 2023\
TM-22-500216 | 29 lot single-family residential subdivision 7 \Approved \| Januafy ‘
e L K L |pyBCC [ROB
7C-22-0651 | Reclassified 5 acres from RS20 Xgning tt\--'"RS3;}X Approved | January |

| | zoning for single-family residential subdivision ~ by BCC —-|-—2023 ]
WT-0779-95 Constructed 11 miles of pverhead transnuission ﬁ_‘nes Approved | June
includes 140, 40 foot high wooden poles, to service by PC 1995
400 parcels, with a(waiver to Warve uncg:rgrountk

| electrical requirements, % _\ Nz _ ] |

) | S N

\ \ 3 »
. .

Surrounding Land Use T ) _
Planned Land-tise Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
4 : \ | (Oveyfay)

| I I AR — N —— || —— —
North, East, Mid-Intensity Suburban RSZ.3 Single-family residential
(& West | Nelgfborhood (ypto§dwae)\ .\ |
' South | Mid-Intefisity /  /Suburbary R/Sﬂ.}O Undeveloped
| Nejghborhted (upto8difae) \\" | I
LY /,.-"'

STANDARDS FOR WPPROVAL:~__
The ariplicant shalt. demonstrate \hat the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is i compliance withTitle 30, \

{_Analysis
‘Comprehensive Planning
Waiver of Develgpmeny Standards

The.applican: shiall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its, proposed logdtion by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject\property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affett the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate ¥icinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public

improvements, facilities, or services.

\'\_ y 4
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Staff finds that due to the irregular shape of the lot, the request for an alternative yard is
acceptable. The future resident of Lot 29 will be able to maximize the potential yard space to the
north and to the west, where the northern portion of the lot would typically be considered the
front yard. An alternative yard request would reclassify the area along the front property line the
side yard. Furthermore, Lot 13 was previously approved for an alternative yard via ZC-22-0651.
The applicant’s request does not negatively impact the previously app roved subidivision;
therefore, staff can support this request. /

Staff Recommendation 4
Ap p oV al. P \ \ /,. \

s / A \ ' ’ \
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission ﬁpdé tha__L,a(!%é application\js consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Masir Plap; Title”30, and/or the Neydda
Revised Statutes. / " L4

J/-
7

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: _
Comprehensive Planning /N
e Applicant is advised that approCal of this~application does ‘wot constitute or imply
approval of any other County issued pegnit, licensg or apyroval; and within 2 years from
the approval date the application \must tomimence or.the appHcation will expire unless
extended with approval of an extension of tire; a substanial change in circumstances or
regulations may warrant-denial or added capditions to any¢xtension of time; the extension
of time may be dgm’éd if theproject has not comrfnéncéd or there has been no substantial
work towards cofnpletion within the \ime spgc’l/ﬁed; changes to the approved project will
require a ney land use upplicdtion; ahd the upplicant is solely responsible for ensuring
compliange with 4/l conditiony and dealines,”

A\ /
e,

Public Works - De\;_elopméﬁt Review >
s Comply with ‘approved-g(\ﬁa‘iwtm}y"'PW22-20238.

Fire Prevention Bureat
e NXocomment. \

\Clark County Water Reclamition District (CCWRD)
\_ e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
\ this.prg';cfct; to/email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
\. #0000:2023 16 obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates jxfay require another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:
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APPLICANT: DAVID LOGSDON
CONTACT: DAVID LOGSDON, ACTUS, 3283 E. WARM SPRINGS ROAD, SUITE 300,

LAS VEGAS, NV 89120 A
\

b

/

Page 4 of 4



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form 9 A

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 176-19-801-011 and
176-19-801-017

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Gomer Road and Paradise Park Drive

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
[The applicant is requesting a waiver of development standards to reduce the rear setback of a proposed
residence to 5" where 15' is the standard per section 30.02.07, for an irregular lot created because of the
power easement that runs diagonally across the property, per the attached site plan.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

nAME:  Signature Land Holdings LLC

ADDRESS: 801 S. Rancho Drive, Suite E-4

ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 810
TELEPHONE: (702) 331-6361 crLL (702) 498-8471 EmaIL: rickbarron@signaturehomes.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION (must match online recordi

NamviEe: ACTUS - David Logsdon

ADDRESS: 3283 E. Warm Springs Road. Suite 300

cTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89120 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: (702) 586-9296 CELL (702) 239-8265 EMAIL; davidlogsdon@acius-nv.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match online record)
name: ACTUS - David Logsdon
ADDRESS: 3283 E. Warm Springs Road, Suite 300
cry: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 88120 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: (702) 586-9296 CELL (702) 239-8265 EMAIL: davidlogsdon@actus-nv.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am. are} otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Cade; that the information on the attached legal description, afl
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. {I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to instalt
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

% ' Rick Barron, Authorized Signer 41152024

Pobperty Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date

O O [
0 ] 0 0
0O [ O

b
n

Ll

0
i

[
WS- 24 - 0165
bhgﬁ 24 dj‘]fyl—ﬁl 24

fI\fFErZlegg S [Z ”{{ M{ $000
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April 11, 2024 ﬁ -i (7 ‘ t
Clark County - C uS
Development Services Y X/

500 5. Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89012

3283 E. Warm Springs Suite 300

Re.:  Justification Letter Las Vegas, NV 89120
APNs 176-19-801-011 and 176-19-801-017 (702} 586-9296

To Whom it May Concern,

Please be advised, this office represents the applicant. On behalf of the applicant, we are requesting the
following application: waiver of development standards to reduce the rear setback of a proposed
residence to 5° where 15’ is the standard per section 30.02.07 for property generally located near
Gomer Road and Paradise Park Drive and more particularly described as APNs: 176-19-801-011 and 176-
19-801-017 (the “Site”), per the previously approved land use applications for TM-22-500216, Z2C-22-
0651, and V5-22-0652. The Site is approximately 5 gross acres and is currently zoned RS3.3. The
applicant will maintain the sidewalk connection from the northwest adjacent property to the southwest
adjacent property per the original land use entitlement approval conditions.

Waiver of Development Standards

The applicant is requesting a waiver of development standards to reduce the rear setback of a proposed
residence to 5' where 15’ is the standard per section 30.02.07, for an irregular jot created because of the
power easement that runs diagonally across the property, per the attached site plan.

Conclusion
We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the proposed

development. If you have any questions or need any additional information, please feel free to call our
office at (702)586-9296.

Sincefely,

L. .. L/ 4
;'_/Au" WVC" o
David Logsdon I
Principal

3283 E. Warm Springs Rd. Suite 300
Las Vegas, NV 89120
{(702) 586-9296

3283 E. Warm Springs Road, Suitep3ge, 1ef Yegas, NV 89120 | (702) 586-9296



06/18/24 PC AGENDA SHEET I O

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-24-0171-AMH NV6 DEVELOPMENT. LLC:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase an accessory, dructure ﬁelght
DESIGN REVIEW for an accessory structure in conjunction with g ex1stmg single family
residential subdivision on 1.12 acres in an RS3.3 (Residential bmgle l /mrnly 3 a) Zone

Generally located on the south side of Great Creek Trail and Lhe weai #dc of Bhe Balm' “:;treet
within Enterprise. JJ/lm/ng (For possible action) / ;

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-29-815-140 /S

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT ST A\DARUS .
Increase the height of a shade structure over play? r\uund equlpmem\ to A 8 feet where a maximum

of 14 feet is allowed per 30.02.07 (a 29% mcreasx)

~

LAND USE PLAN: / ’ NS
ENTERPRISE - MID-I)(I ENSITY St |BUI{I$AN Nl‘,f" 1HBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)
BACKGROUNDY ( '
Project Description <
General Summary i
o Site A Address 8955 Gregt Treek Tra;L

Site Acre%\e 1N2 \

Project TypeX: ~.mule family, resuicnnai comrmunity recreation space
Mumber of Stoties: \ /

"-liuzldm‘\ Height! \(feet): 18 feet (shade structure)

\\{uare Fcet 637 3 (shade structure)

N,
Qco‘t\t

Sm\ Plan
The ‘plan depxcts .}ﬁ existing single family residential community recreation space with

playground equipsient. The shade sail is located over the playground equipment and located 32
feet from\the eact property line.

Landscaping
There are no proposed or required changes to the existing Jandscaping.

Elevations
The proposed shade sail consists of 3 poles that are 14, 16, and 18 feet tall.
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Applicant’s Justification

The applicant indicates that the request will provide shade for the existing playground equipment
and is necessary for the shade structure to meet the 84 inch height separation from thg. top of the

playground equipment to the base of the shade structure. v
Prior Land Use Requests S A 4 )
Application | Request /Action {  Date |
 Number | § S — N
VS-20-0035 | Vacated and abandoned easements (| Approved |Vune

A\ by BCC | 2820

"TM-19-500269 | 253 lot single fami_ly residential Eeveloi)mmy; ) " Appro\\'gd- Jung
N [ S _/ _/_"' by BCC\ | 2020\ |
NZC-19-1009 | Reclassified a 35.7 acre portion o(f/l e '

|

sit{f; to R4} Approved \ June/
' zoning for  single family residentiatdevelofS; by BCC |'2070

| 1€l
X Vi

\ ~ 7
f’l
y

Surrounding Land Use _ . .~ S
Planned Land Use Category._| Zoning Di__strict ‘Existing Land Use

I ) " NOverlay)\ |\ | |
North, South, | Mid-intensity Syburban | R\‘*“\ \ S'uigle family residential
\ | (within  the  same

| East & West | Neighborhood (up to 8 (u/achy| Vi
- \ \[ .\ sfbdivision)
N W AUDAIVISION)

The subject site is within the PubIgFéciligk_s Ne‘é&s ;Rssfcssmgr? T}’FNA) area.
— .II v / _;-" L //

-~ = -\\ N
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: ._ -
The applicant shall dyﬂ'bnsyl_e that the proposed regjuest is consistent with the Master Plan and
ts in compliance V;i/lh Title 30. \

\I f \
rrr ,-"f ,/5
% \, _/I ‘:,'.‘——- \ .r"/f
* N\ s
Analysis \ \/ ~_\/
_ W

Comprehensive Planning )
Waiver of Developméyt Standirds
The _g;rfﬁlicant shalihave the bufhlgn of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
fop/its proposed locatiomn\by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the

,-.«.’ilbject/.ﬁroﬁén_\' will niot Ba\affect;éﬂ in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not

materially affedt the health\apd safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the

\mmediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the

proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
im sz‘ovemerN\s;,__)-’:‘icilitifc}é, Or services.

Design\Review

Developient of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development’and is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others architectural and aesthetic features are not unsightly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic.
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Waiver of Development Standards & Design Review

Staff finds that the addition of the shade structure over the existing playground equipment is
compatible with the existing residential development community center. The siructure is
appropriately set back from the street and will not have an impact on the surroundjrig area. Also
the height increase is necessary due to the height of equipment under the shade strucpure and
separation requirement from the playground equipment to the base of the shade structyrt,

'

7

Staff Recommendation
Approval. < A

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission ﬁn@s-’fiﬁat ti[}c.\"i’i}")plicatil‘m is coﬁiaj_lstent
with the standards and purpose cnumerated in the MasterPlan, Fitle 30, and/oh the Nevada

Revised Statutes. % _ y

4

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning A \

o Applicant is advised within 2 y;z{-iis from the approval date the application must
commence or the application willexpire unless extended with approval of an extension of
time; a substantial change in circumstagces or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time the exteusion of itroe may be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been np substantizl work towards completion within the time
specified; changes to_the approved \project & ill require « new land use application; and
the applicant is sdlely responsible| for ensurjg toriipliance with all conditions and

deadlines.

Public Works - ‘D‘e/velopfiient' Revien
e Nocomment. o
Fire Prevention Burcan
o ~No commuqgt.

Clark Couniy Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

4 e “Applicant is ad vised thayfhe property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
dud that if any Existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
capacity and conhection fees will need to be addressed.

TABCAC: ¥

APPROVALS: .

PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: PARK PRO PLAYGROUNDS
CONTACT: PARK PRO PLAYGROUNDS, 220 COMMERCE PARK COURT, LAS VEGAS,

NV 86032
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Department of Comprehensive Planning

Application Form 1 O A
sssessomemcns: | [o=29-B1B-140 . —

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS:
ERUIRENE 8 =L, o RS e | |

B T S S T BROBER TY O WN ERINFOR
NAME: ‘“‘; NVIO DY\ EY UL o

AbDRESS: 2 441 VOV Sfwye D ¥d Ste 20
arv: COWOONDELS .

TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

—
W

I

r

1

ADDRESS: _ . ) ) o o L

cIry: STATE: ____ 7P CODE: _______ REFCONTACIIDH

RS- B o (8. A LA RSl i i e ]

TELEPHONE: B CELL EMAIL - o

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s]. -

(1, Wa} the undersigned swear and say that ({ am, We are) tha ownaz(s) of recard on the Tax Rofis of the property involved in thia application,
or {ar, are) otherwise qualified to inftiats this application under Clark County Cods; that the informalion en the attached fagal deseription, i
plans, and drawings altached hereta, and all the statements and answars contalned Karain are In sl respects lrue and coract o the beal of
my knowledge and belief, and the undemsigned and undarstands that this applcation must be complats and accurate before 8 hearing can be
conducled, {i, We} also aulhorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its daslgnze, 1o anter the premises and to fnsiall
any requirad signs on sakl propary for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed appfication.

B s 5
g;&‘n%nfﬁg;;m. e mputyﬂwnar(ﬁcmff /d,.:{“- ‘b;é'éb#é%

-

e

DEPARTMENT +%: ONLY

AL AR i D PHDD L3 D U m ik
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WS-2v- 017/

To whom it may concemn,

Park Pro Playgrounds is installing a 33x42x42 shade structure with post at 14°, 16°, and 18°, This
shade structure will be installed at 8955 Great Creek Trl, Las Vegas, NV 89178. There's an
existing playground equipment installed on the east side of the clubhouse, and the proposed
structure will provide shade for the equipment. Due to the overall height allowed being 14’ max
we are requesting approval for the proposed over height of the structure. This is necessary due to
ASTM 1487, see attached, that requires the shade canopy to be 84" inches from the highest
critical fall height from the playground equipment, where someone can stand. Waiver of
developmental standards to increase accessory structure height to a maximum of 18" where 14’ is

allowed per 30.02.07.

Sincerely,

\L\J'\ﬁ\'z (oeee

it D der

PLANNER COPY
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06/18/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-24-0166-EARTH MOVING LLC:

USE PERMIT for outdoor storage. 4

‘WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 11’ ehmmate hndscapmg,
2) eliminate gate setback; 3) eliminate parking; 4) eliminate trash enclost yrg; and 3) off-site
improvements (curb, gutter, sidewalk, streetlights, and partial B mgi o;r 8.84 acres m an IL

(Industrial Light) Zone. /

Generally located on the south side of Serene Avenue and, fhe easy slde pf" i\edwood Sucet wl,,h in
Enterprise. JI/bb/ng (For possible action) < /S ‘ /
RELATED INFORMATION: P - <

APN: |

176-23-301-012

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: P

1. Eliminate street landscaping where requirel, Ky Section 3{.*’04 01D (a 100% reduction).

2. Eliminate gate setbacks where requited to be sev back4 minimum of 50 feet per Section

30.04.03E (a 10@4‘% reduction).\
3 Eliminate parkmg Mme 15 | spaces, are rtquired per Section 30.04.04C (a 100%

reduction),” _
4. Eliminate (rash encio»nre whére wlueai by’ Secnon 30.04.05D (a 100% reduction).
5. Waive off-site improvements (curb, ;,rmer sidewalk, streetlights, and partial paving)

where reqmre4 by Sectr\un‘m 04. 08(/

L. w“n USE PLA'\‘\ :
L’\JTER RT‘\t - BUSI\E%\ EMPI OYMENT
\ I;ACKC,ROUN n:
P{o;ect D scrlption
Geveral Sutymayy
Site Addrads: N/ 4
Silk Acreage: 884
Proyn Typg< Outdoor storage (tractor trailer equipment and commercial vehicles)
Parkiny B€quired/Provided: 15/0
Sustainability Required/Provided: N/A

Background & Site Plan
The site plan depicts an existing outdoor storage facility for tractor trailers and commercial

vehicles that was approved by ZC-1563-95 in 1996 and by extension of time ET-0441-99 (ZC-
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1563-95) in 2001. The extension of time required a review that was never completed and
resulted in the expiration of ZC-1563-95. The plans depict the 8.84 acre property with 3 access
driveway gates on Serenc Avenue and 1 access driveway gate on Redwood Street. ,\All access
gates are located near the property line and are integrated with a chain-link fence surfounding the
property. The Serene Avenue access gates are located at the midpoint of the 1 rthern property
line to the northeast corner of the property. The Redwood Street access gate’is locaiéd 50 feet
north of the southwest comer of the property. The perimeter area :Vhe exising fence is
shown for outdoor storage of tractor trailer equipment and commercial ehicles. This storage is
in the required setback areas along each street. The site is curres ily cogwsd wiﬂ\r._\_a gravel

\Y rd \

surface i 24S. A\ 2N _
urface in all arcas NN\ \

Landscaping 4 \
There is no existing landscaping on this property and 1o la?i%/cappn;i‘\js proposet| with this
application. Forty-two trees are required to be planted &S street(rees on this)property.
Elevations pd

The photographs of this property depict many existing tractor traifcrs being stored on the site
with no parking lot, no buildings, and ne”screen fencing\or walls on the site. The site is
relatively flat from previous grading and does not require increased finished grades.

. N \ /
Floor Plans \x N\ S
No buildings are proposed with this applicition. \ N
s ! V/ ./
Applicant’s Justification f \ vl

The applicant is requessing to continu operdiing a tractor trailer and commercial vehicle storage
facility on 8.84 ac;rzs“' at the doutheaft corntr of Qx-rene Avenue and Redwood Street. This
property has beej_)f”contirt__dbusl;;' used/for outdpor stptage since 1999 with previous approval of
ZC-1563-95 to waive on-site iimprovements, wiive'6 foot landscape depth along street frontages,
waive screen fencing requirements, waive TpH off-site improvements including paving, and
waive a 6 foot high wall on the South properly line. For security reasons, no gates are used on
SercngAvenue 0x Redwood Street. All neCess is taken at the midpoint of the south property line
thrpt’fgh an adjacent\property to the south. Existing public improvements are adequate for this
pfopertyand.no additional public yxpenditures are required as a result of the continued use of

“this property. \‘L'_he applicantstate< there will be no adverse effects on the ncighboring properties,

\and no'change \n the dharaci(r of the surrounding area as a result of the continued outdoor

Morage operation)

_Prii);{ Land i&_{é_Be_gn'ésts B S

Application | Request Action ' Date
Number T = S| | |
| ET-0441:99” | First extension of time for outdoor storage - Approved | December
(ZC-1563-95) | expired - _ - | byBCC 1999 |
WT-1994-99 | Waived offsite improvements Approved | February

| by PC | 2000
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Prior Land Use Requests

Application = Request Action Date
- Number ] I .
7C-1563-95  Unpaved outdoor storage of trucks, on-site Approved Detember
improvements, landscaping, off-site = by BCC 7 1990
improvements including paving - variances and
| waivers are expired - |\ 7 |

Surrounding Land Use
Planned Land Use Category Zonmg District E}mmu I md L\e

| (Overlay) /
North Busmess Employment | RS20 Undm elmed \ -
South | Business Employment 1L 7 Industn d & outdoor ¢ stmage
| & East | | IS LD
| West | Business Employment IL i mlevelupa_d & outdoor stora_ |

The subjcct site is within the Public Facilities Needs Asse%ment (PF ‘~<’A) area.

Clark County Public Response Office ( cC PR(};\ \

CE23-13290 is an active violation for( exp;red permts and mutdoor usmrage without meeting
current Code requirements. _ . W 4

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: 5

The applicant shall demonspate shat the pruposed *rf.ax;’lues.lr :s cans;stent with the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Tmc 30.

../"

/ —

/
P

Analysis /
Comprehensive, Plannmu y

Use Permit \ T~—_\/

A special usc permtit is consuiered on a case )»’a case basis in consideration of the standards for
approval. —Additionally, the Use shall_noy tesult in a substantial or undue adverse effect on
ad;au.mt propertics, ‘character, of the™ ‘neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public
improvements, public sms or rwht-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,
_/‘md genCral welfare; \and\will b’ adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and
4 servxce_s and will not unposc arwndue burden.

Hns s1te has opdrated for many years without meeting updated Code standards from 2001 to
20‘?4 While the outdoor storage of tractor trailers and commercial vehicles is generally
consistent with Oﬂ‘l{:‘l/l ses in this industrial area, other similar uses have been required to provide
landsc s ing nnpu'r’vemems along public streets and meet other development standards. Policy
EN-1.1 ‘suppor(s neighborhood integrity that would include basic improvements to on-site
infrastructus€ and landscaping. If approved, at a minimum staff recommends the 42 trees be
planted with irrigation along the street frontages, and the chain-link fence be located at least 10
feet from the right-of-way. Having a single point of access taken through another property (APN
176-23-301-015) may not provide adequate public safety access. Staff cannot support the use

permits.
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Waivers of Development Standards

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to cstablish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the prg;a‘c’isaﬂ,.will not
materially affect thc health and safety of persons residing in, working in,/or visiling the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public yelfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately scrved by, and will not create an undue bdrden on{ any public
improvements, facilities, or services. /

/
£ Py

\ 7N\ N
Waiver of Development Standards #1 NN N
Policy 6.2.1 supports context-sensitive design improvements that w_bu\!’d includs upgradiog or
replacing the existing fence and installation of perimeter lgridscapirig with trees. This property
reccived a combination of variances and waivers to be used Avithou(\improvements un)if it
expired. The site has benefited by operating for/many {ears wityx:t meeting\ rpquired
landscaping standards. Staff cannot support this request, / .

Waiver of Development Standards #2 \ $

There are several gates located along Serehe Avenue and Redwood Street that appear to be
blocked by storage of trailers and commyfcial vehich\lf fact;since the applicant states that the
gates are not used due to safety and secutity reasons, staft.finds that the wates should be removed

and replaced with a fence. Therefore, staf{ canﬁt\ﬂ\:@pporﬁh\iﬁ {eqﬁgs}.f’

\ \ 7

Waiver of Development Standards #3 VN /)

No parking spaces are proposed with this 1tpplicatior;,-'/01Méor storage of tractor trailers and
commercial vehicles siould have at east 4 minimum number of parking spaces to meet the
potential needs for/aécess}lwﬁ ‘parkingi and t&_mpordk; visits. The applicant does list personal
vehicles as part of the stgrage shown/on the site plap. The most recent aerial image also shows
dozens of smallenvehicles\bging parked-on the "x:i/t,e." Staff cannot support this request,

\, -/‘r’

Waiver of Developmnt Stand@fds#4 _ ~

The plafi does not provide for a\rash encitsure on this property. A site of this size with storage
for fore than 250 wailtys and dver 60 other vehicles, would benefit from access to a trash
eficlosuper At the vely least a 1ol off or some kind of receptacle should be available. Staff

/cannotsupport'this request. \

Rublic Works - l}eveloément Review

Wajver of Develdpmeny Standards #5

Histurical evefits have demonstrated how important off-site improvements are for drainage
control, Addition;&ffr, full width paving allows for better traffic flow and sidewalks on public
streets provide ;fﬁ‘er pathways for pedestrians. Furthermore, the surrounding area is changing and
is develo;\ie g/with off-sites, increasing the need for off-sitc improvements at this site.

Staff Recommendation
Denial.
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If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning ,
If approved: P4
e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date the~ application must

commence or the application will expire unless extended withanpretal of an extension of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulatjcns ma) warrant denial or ydded
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of Jifne may be denied if the projechhas
not commenced or there has been no substantial wdrk towdrds completion within the rime
specified; changes to the approved project will requird a ng<v lang use applicaiion; and
the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compiince with all conditions and
deadlines. /

Public Works - Development Review
e Applicant to pay a contribution for local roadway, drainyge, or tiuil related improvements
in District F in lieu of constructing full off-site Qrové};_ments,‘_;r‘s determined by Public
Works. N\
\ Py
Fire Prevention Bureau _— V' S
¢ Applicant is advised to subrﬁi{ plans for review,dnd approval prior to installing any gates,
speed humps (sifeed bumps noy allowed), and any other Fire Apparatus Access Roadway
obstructions,” al - ! \
Clark County Water Re dlarhation District (CCAVRD)
e No comment,

—

TAB/CAC: .
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:,
\APPLIGANT: {RAJAN HOLDINGS, LLC
CONTAGT: RONAID THOMPSON, HOLLEY DRIGGS, 300 S. 4TH STREET, SUITE
1680, LAS VEGAS, NV 89101

S\

\/ .
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Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form 1 1 A

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 1/6-23-301-012

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Serene and Redwood
DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION .
Existing truck and trailer storage yard continuously used since 1999. Applying to reinstate expired waivers.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: Earth Moving LLC

ADDRESS: 2976 Augusta Dr
ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89109-1546

TELEPHONE: 702-379-5132  ceLL EMAIL: LMiller3270@yahoo.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION (must match online record)
Name: Truline Corporation - Paul Truman

ADDRESS: 9390 Redwood St
cITy: Las Veaas STATE: N\__ ZIP CODE: 89139 REFCONTACTID #
TELEPHONE; 702-362-7495  CELL702-249-3800 EMAIL: ptruman@trulinecorp.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (must match online record)

NAME:

ADDRESS:

CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE: REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: CELL ) __ EMAIL:

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this application,
or {am, are) otherwise gualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any rdquired signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

—— Auc A TRumal 2 /28| 2021

Property Owner (Print) Date’ ’

Prdperty Owner (Signature)*

zﬁmrM&uf - ONiY
A

] ASR ]
S N

N X uc
Fl ] v Zc
0 0 -

{0
O

_VeC-24-plet cepren . __ 2R

_417-2%
 6-18-24 J 1200, o0
__ENIER PRISE S5-27- 24
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Justification Letter

February 28, 2024

Clark County

Comprehensive Planning Department
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy

Las Vegas, NV 89155

(702)455-0000

Re: Parcel 176-23-301-012, APR-23-100845
To Whom It May Concern:

We received a Notice of Violation from the Code Enforcement/Public Response Office concerning a
parcel we are leasing from Earth Moving LLC at the corner of Serene and Redwood St. The notice stated
several variances/waivers for the praperty had expired for the subject location, and needed to be
renewed.

We have been continuously using this parcel for storing equipment since 1999. The area of the valley
we are located in does not have sidewalks, curbs, gutters, street lights, landscaping, or fence screening,

We would ask the requirements for the following requirements listed in Title 30 of the Unified
Development Code be waived or exceptions be allowed:

Special Use Permits for the following:
Allow outside storage located within the required setback areas of an IL district not to be
screened from view by a fence or wall where screening is required by Section 30.03.07D.4.i(a).
Allow outside storage not to be screened from a collector street right-of-way (Serene Ave)
where screening is required by Section 30.03.07D.4.i(b).

Waivers of Development Standards for the following:

Eliminate street landscaping along Redwood St and Serene Ave where required by Section
30.04.01D.7.

Eliminate parking area landscaping where required by Section 30.04.01.D.8.

Waive requirement for 2 access gates on Serene Ave and 1 access gate on Redwood Ave to be
setback from the property line where required by Section 30.04.04C.4.

Eliminate vehicle parking (15 spaces) where required by Section 30.04.04C.4.

Eliminate trash enclosure on property where required by Section 30.04.05D.5.

Eliminate off-site improvement requirements per Section 30.04.08C as determined by Public
Works Development Review.

We would ask for the above items to be waived, and feel the property would still be in harmony
with the surrounding parcels and the intent for the area we are based in. This is the same use of the
property as it has been used for over 25 years, evidencing harmonious use of the property in relation to
neighboring properties and the community and in keeping with the goals and intent of Clark County
Code.

9390 Redwood Street » Las Vegas, Nevada 89138:+27§23362.7495 + 800.634.6489 « Fax: 702.362.3215



There are zero adverse effects on the neighboring properties, character of the neighborhood,
traffic conditions, parking, public rights of way, improvements, and sites, or any other matters affecting
the public health safety, or general welfare, as all of the use of the subject property has been ongoing
for decades.

For security and safety reasons, the property does not have any gates or access points on
Serene or Redwood. All traffic is routed from our property to the South of the property so we can
restrict access to the vehicles and cargo.

Finally, the existing public improvements are entirely adequate for the continuing use of the
subject property, and no public expenditure is required for the continuing use of the subject property.

{ have attached photos of other properties in our area which are in the same condition as the parcel we
are leasing.

Also attached is the Notice of Compliance from the Department of Air Quality.

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding this request for a waiver for the requirements
listed in Title 30 of the Unified Development Code.

B TT

Paul A, Truman
President
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06/18/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-24-0163-RUSSELL DAREL:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) elirdinate street
landscaping; 2) non-decorative wall; and 3) off-site improvements, Acurb, guiter, sidewalk,
streetlights, and partial paving) in conjunction with a proposed singl« famﬂy developrient in an
RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone within the Nelghborhow‘f l’r\}tepnon W <NP) O erlay

/
rd

Generally located on the north side of Eldorado Lane and e east mde of Hmson Street wr{hm
Enterprise. MN/dd/ng (For possible action) N\ :

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
177-07-507-008

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STA\ DAR}M -

1. Eliminate street landscaping where requ;m! per Sectrm 30. 04 01D.

2. Allow a non-decoralive wall within \L¥ feet of tho front property line where not
permitted per wctxon 3!3‘04 03B. '

3. Waive off-site unprovements (cutb, gutter; sndewalk streetlights, and partial paving)
where I‘Eu{ﬁlled pcr \Lctmn 30 04.08C.

LAND USE PL AN \. / :
ENTERPRISE - RANCH FSTATE NEIGHB( ﬂf HOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKC ;ROU NB:
Project Description,
Lfrenerdl ASumaary b
¢ ‘4. {  Site\Acreagd: 2.5
5 Prq;e t Type! 3 lot'<ubdivision

Sng Pians N
The' site planx deplct P 3 lot single family subdivision on the northeast comer of Eldorado Lane
and 'Knson Streey There are 2 lots that take up the westermn half of the site, which will be

accessell from, Minson Street. The third lot takes up the eastern half of the site and will be
accessed fropf ‘Eldorado Lane.

Landscaping
There is no proposed landscaping in conjunction with this application.

Page 1 of 4



Elevations & Floor Plans

No elevations or floor plans have been provided with this application, all the lots will contain
custom homes. A
Applicant’s Justification /

The applicant states that there are no other full off-site improvements in thg,-é'ﬁnou{y.h/xlg NPO-
RNP overlay area. No justification was provided for the other waivers. 4 f

\

.\\

Prior Land Use Requests S - IR AN

Application | Request N\ Adjﬂﬁ . | Date,

Number === I i > v N\

DR-18-0661 | Increased finished grade - expired /S /| Approved ["{\)ctobcr"‘-..‘

| S/ IBFRCC W18 S
« / /) \/

/

Surrounding Land Use B o \___ Vv / -
- " Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
[ I | (017 ) S | A —
North, South,  Ranch Estate Neighbog,h(mfod "R820 (NP&RNP) \Single family residential

| East, & West | (upto2du/ac) N | & undeveloped
\ ™ \\\\ \"-.\ //
Related Applications — e N NG S
Application | Request \
| Number I S e :’_hﬁ'“\..._ N N - I\".r- I 5. A : - e . §
VS-24-0164 | A reques'to vacate\and abandon patep! easefents is a companion item on this
agenl}a{ \ \ ¢
. -7 7N J U \ - -
STANDARDS EOR APPROYAL:/ \

The applicant shall demonsyrate that tii“é'“wupg}g:,aléquesl is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30 /

AnalySis O\

Cofnprehensive Plagning \
AVaiversof Developmint Standards
¢ The applicant shall have the'bupden of proof to establish that the proposcd request is appropriate
\for its proposed\location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject praperty will ngt be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affeet the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immudiate vicinity, 4and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will bg,/idequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public

improvementsfacilities, or services.

A"
Waiver of Development Standards #1
Although there is limited street landscaping in the surrounding area, an absence of landscaping
does not justify the waiver for landscaping for new development. Additionally, street
landscaping plays an important role in reducing the urban heat island effect. For these reasons,

staff cannot support this request.
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Waiver of Development Standards #2

Opaque walls are not allowed within the front 15 feet of the front property line so as to reduce
blind spots for motorists and increase safety for the public. While the proposed walls are not
within any required site zones, they still may create dangerous situations for sotorists and
pedestrians traveling along Hinson Street or Eldorado Lane. Additionally, the apnhcant provided
no justification as to why a decorative fence could not be provided in heu of 1he block walls.

Staff cannot support this request.

Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Standards #3 AN /N \
Staff has no objection to the request to not install full off-site/ unprnvmnents oh, Hinson Street
and Eldorado Lane. The parcel is in the RNP-I overlay dmnct reSulting in the xisting won-
urban standards for the roadways adjacent to the parcel. Addifiona)l{; there are wo off-sites
within the surrounding area. However, since Planning i< reconnnenqmg dc;nal of the application
in its entirety, staff cannot support this waiver. \

J//.
¢

./.- \

Department of Aviation

The property lies just outside the AE-60 (hh\65 DNL) noise cmtour for the Harry Reid
International Airport and is subject to cgfitinuing aircraft noist and over-flights. Future demand
for air travel and airport operations is expected to increase signit \cantly Elark County intends to
continue to upgrade the Harry Reid Inrnrnatm n.d AlrpOH zacﬂlt €5/ 4o meet future air traffic

demand. ;
Staff Recom mendatlon pd
Denial.

.'/.

If this request is approved, the | Joar() and/or (Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standarys and mnpnse enfime mted m ,he Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.

PREI IMINARY ST XFF CO\DITIO’\ S

¢ omprvhmwe Planmnf-

1E appz‘oved
o \pphcar*{ is advised vvuthm 2 years from the approval date the application must

coamenct or the apphcatlen will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
time: /ubsmn ial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added

~ condniions to 4n extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
\ not commericed or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
the_gpplicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review
o Drainage study and compliance;
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e Right-of-way dedication to include 30 feet for Hinson Street and 30 feet for Eldorado
Lane and associated spandrel.

Department of Aviation / 4 \

» Applicant is advised that issuing a stand-alone noise disclosure statementto the })larchascr
or renter of each residential unit in the proposed development afid to forward the
completed and recorded noise disclosure statements to the Depértment Qf Aviation's
Noise Office at landuse@lasairport.com is strongly encourageng’ihat the Fedexal Aviation
Administration will no longer approve rcmedial noise( mitigation measures for
incompatible development impacted by aircraft operation$ Which was constructed after
October 1, 1998; and that funds will not be available/in thq,flhiure should the residents

wish to have their buildings purchased or soundproofed. 1
. S/ N \ _

Fire Prevention Bureau ¢ < /S )
» No comment.

\

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) '\ ’/
e Applicant is advised that a Point #f Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocafion@cleanwaterteam.com and ‘reference POC Tracking

#0205-2024 to obtain your POC \exhibit; and thﬁ”htlg;w c‘i.\;)trib};fi’bns exceeding CCWRD

estimates may require another PO analysfs, N
TAB/CAC: o |
APPROVALS: N\
PROTESTS: SN\ ¢

APPLICANT: ALITOGHAXIPOVR |\ /
CONTACT: Al TOGIISXIPOUR, 7869 WEDTOCK LN, LAS VEGAS, NV 89129

.'/

./..
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Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form 1

A

ASSESSORPARCELH(s: _ | 73+ —O0 L - Z07— 10 &

\ .
PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: &= DG KA DG & ~ih ~g

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT (HESCRIPTION

J-LeT Sy EDNiSied wigive deTdChed =y wiw e 159

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

name:_ DAREL. Tdsseil

ADDRESS:_ 2~ 8 4 OCTAVeE e

aTY: o= Vesads : STATE: VIV . zIp CODE: 2515 5
TELEPHONE:70Z 3 5 5, 3705 CELL EMAIL: darel i< sel & swat | covy

APPLICANT INFORMATION (must match online record)
NAME: _ ALT R. TS HdNIPos B

ADDRESS: \0 773 tMteNTESAAA Avs

CTY: _ 1 4 Va4 4S STATE: (Y V:ziP CODE: 8%/ &L  REF CONTACTID #

TELEPHONE: 762. 22 ~ 857 CELL "T& 2 — 4’—'@’6{,’?1MAIL: AT ST ioN e 7 CS Uk

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (must match online record)

NAME: iy B Tes < udy Dad ¢

ADDRESS: Savee AT
CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE: _ REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted appiication(s).

(1. We} the undersigned swear and say that (l am. We are) the owner{s} of record on the Tax Rolls of the properly invoived in th
or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code: that the information on the altached legat d{
plans. and drawings attached hereto. and all the statements and answers conlained herein are in all respects true and correct 1
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this appiication must be complele and accurate before a hi
conducted, {1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee. 1o enter the premises
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the pubiic of the proposed application.

vee 4 Hadaad

Property Owner {Signature)” Property Owner {Print) Date

application.
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the best of
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1 \E/ .
A ".'

E\B.\-' ART Consulting Engineers ART CONSULTING ENGINEERS 702.221,8869, 702.220.9888
EMAIL Agrconst

ART Consultmg Engineers

3 30 306 0N A e BB 3 A 0 3 6 e e e e M e 0 0
Civil Engineering<- Land Planning<$ Traffic% Hydrology and Water-Right Surveyor
Commercial and Residential

2/29/2024

Clark County Planning Department

500 S. Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, Nevada.

Re: Waiver of Development Standard for APN 177-07-507-008, MSM-23-600022
APR 23-101228

Dear Sir/Madam,

The above parcel is located at the northeast corner of Hinson Street and Eldorado Lane. Based

upon the existing topography and site visit of the above parcel, the existing street improvements

which are100 feet beyond the property line area as follows (see attached site plan).

Hinson Street 29 feet existing pavement with no detached sidewalk.

Eldorado Lane 32 feet existing pavement with no detached sidewalk.

The existing pavement adjacent to the site are as follows:

Hinson Street 29 feet existing pavement will add 3" total of 32°,

Eldorado lane 24 feet existing pavement. We will add an extra 8 feet of pavement to match the

existing width of 32",
Waiver of Development Standards: Request waive the curb, gutter, sidewalk requirement per
30.04.01 (d)(7), streetlights, and non-standard paving. Based upon the surrounding area
there are no conditions like that to have curb, gutter sidewalk, and streetlight. 30.04.08 (C).
Waiver of [andscape. 30.04.01 (E)

Requesting the vacation of the existing patent easement.

Wainer of non-decorative wall within the front 15 of the property line and/or street where
prohibited by Table 30.04.03(B)

These will be custom homes, so there are no floor plans or elevations. The Parcel will
dedicate 25 feet public roadway for Hinson Street and Eldorado Lane with 5 feet Public
Utility easement and drainage and 10 feet for sidewalk, streetlight.

Singerely/:_ '
AL L. T cen
Ali R. Toglianipour PE, WRS

10733 Mentesana Ave 3200 N. 32™ Street Suite 120
Las Vegas, Nevada 89166 Phoenix Arizona 85018
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06/18/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET I 3

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-24-0164-RUSSELL DAREL:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County locai¢ d betwueﬁ Eldorado
Lane and Mardon Avenue, and between Hinson Street and Schuster Street within ]:nterpnse
(description on file). MN/dd/ng (For possible action) < A \

= —— 7 e~

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
177-07-507-008

LAND USE PLAN:
ENTERPRISE - RANCH ESTATE NEIGI lﬂOIH\LOOD (UP A 0 2 Dl Y AC)

BACKGROUND: \ N \

Project Description \ ™\

The applicant is requesting to vacate and aban-.ion ratent easmuents located along the north,
south, east, and west property lines in ordet to crégt€ a 3 lot mindr subdivision. The plans depict
the vacation and abandonizént of a 33 foot \yide patent gdsement located along the north and east
property lines and the 3/160t W1de patuwt easdment alm g the south and west property lines.

/

Prior Land Use ll’equest*f

Application | Request ~—__\/ | Action | Date
Number _ B | ]
DR-IS—_Q@ 6l | IHCIG;__lSed finiched prade - o<pired Approved | October

< ™\ [ byBCC 2018

/

_.H"nrrou;rdmﬂ Land l se . _ e —
! \ \ Planned L: md Use Category ' Zoning District | Existing Land Use

{ ' | (Overlay) |
t\orth S\uth Ranch Estate Neighborhood ' RS20 (NPO-RNP) | Single - family residential
Eﬁ\t & \Vt\it Ve (llp tq 2 (:]U/?C] - ] _ _& unde_vel_olwed

Related Applications B - - -

| Applic.nion / Request

' Number _
| WS-24- 0163  Waive street Iandscapmg, off-site 1mprovements and allow a non-decorative

| wallis acompanion item on this agenda. _ -

Page1of 3



STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis /
Public Works - Development Review /
Staff has no objection to the vacation of patent eascments that are p,rarf necessary for site,
drainage, or roadway development. //
- N N\ _

Staff Recommendation AN A\

/ "\‘ .‘.-"/ by \\
Approval. ) \ \

/

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commiss_iq;}'ﬁnds »Hat thedpplication h cons}siént
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Pdan, Vitle 3D, and/or tﬁu_v}?evada

Revised Statutes. /
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: N
,'/ .\\,\ .." Y N \
Comprehensive Planning ( N \
o Satisfy utility companies’ require\\pcnts - N 3 )

o Applicant is advised within 2 yeats from the approvai.date\the order of vacation must be
recorded in the Office of the Cdunty Recirder or the-application will expire unless
extended with approval of an extension of sime; a substaritial change in circumstances or
regulations may wafrant denial or added conditjens to/in extension of time; the extension

of time may be denied if the project has not Zommenced or there has been no substantial

work towardS copfletion within the time specified; and the applicant is solely
responsiblé€ for eu@uduy-"ccmﬁance with all conditions and deadlines.

\ \ S T—— \ A~
Public Works - Divelopment Review "
e Righi-of-way dedicatidn to-include 30 feet for Hinson Street and 30 feet for Eldorado
_Tane an[I\a.\\soc"\ated spandrel;
/e Vacation to b¢ réb:prdable"‘p;ior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;

o JRevise legal description, i/f,hecessary, prior to recording.

Building Department - Addressing
\_® Ndgcomupnt.

Fire Prevention Bureau
o "No comment.

Clark Coturfy Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No objection.

TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

Page 2 of 3



APPLICANT: ALITOGHANIPOUR
CONTACT: ALI TOGHANIPOUR, 7809 WEDLOCK LN, LAS VEGAS, NV 89129

4
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VACATION APPLICATION 13 A

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
W | apP.numMBER: Z4d- 61U DATE FILED:
i VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) | 2 | PLANNER ASSIGNED:
O EASEMENT(S) % TABICAC: Sadare Tl TABICAC DATE: /
0 RIGHT(S)OF-WAY £ | PcMEETING DATE: __ /i)
0 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) g BEGES T S AAIE
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): W | FEE 1200 . ©©
naME:  DRREL  Russetl-
E{ﬁ ADDRESS: G68%  OCTRVE QVE
Eg crry: LAS  yeead - STATE: W zip; B \V39
go TELEPHONE: _ 0L 355 BFH0B ceLL: 10 RSS ATOR
ema:_Aore lopssell € oyamt. com
NAME: FN K. AOS tld AN 04/ K-
’g ADDRESS: /0733 MEITE SR P
8 lomv:_drSvieods STATE: ANV zir: s UEC
& | recerrone: 7oz 4-8% €D ___ cELL A
L | emai: R TearVSAF I GENE(4_CS. Carn REF CONTAGT iD #
£ |NAME: SAEE FE Rl
§ ADDRESS:
g |omy: STATE: pal
% TELEPHONE: CELL:
8 | ema REF CONTACT ID #

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER@S): ' /) - @7/ - 307- <oy

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or GROSS STREETS: ke, &

1, {We) the undersigned swear and say thal {f am, We e} the ownes(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the propesty invoived in this application, or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this
application under Clark County Code; thal the information on the attathed legal description, all plans, and drawings atiached hereto, and &l the statements and answers contained herein

are in all respects rue andl.oo toﬂ:ebestofmyknmﬂedgemdbeﬁef,mdtheundarsnnedundemlandstmnismpmmmstbemmiaemdmazebefomaheammhe
J!E 1 s - Docel  Romsed X

Property Owner {Signature}* an_:perty Owgg; ;P_‘r,iqt}_ .

= DR e

STATEOF N N = W
CauNTY OF L N SGNE,  LEXECASTILLO
suBSCRIBED AND SwoRN BEForRemEon VL —L D-TOLD (DATE) NS :% Notary Public-State of Nevada W

\ Eanhore! Appointment No. 22189301 R
=_faey y kvﬁzlu % SUBE0 - Mykptmen Enis o8 105
UL —6 o

*NOTE: Comporate declaration of authorily (or equivalent), power of atforney, or signature docurnentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is & corporation, partnership, trust, of provides signature in a representative capacily.

App Revised 04/27/2023
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{ %‘
ﬁ\‘ VB Cmumn&fwmw ART CONSULTING ENGINEERS 702.221,8869, 702.220.9888
EMAIL Arrcons

ART Consultmg Engineers

e s e 3 306 e e e e e e 0 A e e e 0 e e e e e e e 0 e 0 e N
Civil Engineering<$ Land Planning<$ Traffic<- Hydrology and Water-Right Surveyor
Commercial and Residential

2/29/2024

Clark County Planning Department

500 S. Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas. Nevada.

Re: Waiver of Development Standard for APN 177-07-507-008, MSM-23-600022
APR 23-101228

Dear Sir/Madam,

The above parcel is located at the northeast corner of Hinson Street and Eldorado Lane. Based

upon the existing topography and site visit of the above parcel, the existing street improvements

which are100 feet beyond the property line area as follows (see attached site plan).

Hinson Street 29 feet existing pavement with no detached sidewalk.

Eldorado Lane 32 feet existing pavement with no detached sidewalk.

The existing pavement adjacent to the site are as follows:

Hinson Street 29 feet existing pavement will add 3" total of 32°.

Eldorado lane 24 feet existing pavement. We will add an extra 8 feet of pavement to match the

existing width of 32°,
Waiver of Development Standards: Request waive the curb, gutter, sidewalk requirement per
30.04.01 (d)(7), streetlights, and non-standard paving. Based upon the surrounding area
there are no conditions like that to have curb, gutter sidewalk, and streetlight. 30.04.08 (C).
Waiver of landscape. 30.04.01 (E)

Requesting the vacation of the existing patent easement.

Wainer of non-decorative wall within the front 15 of the property line and/or street where
prohibited by Table 30.04.03(B)

These will be custom homes, so there are no floor plans or elevations. The Parcel will
dedicate 25 feet public roadway for Hinson Street and Eldorado Lane with 5 feet Public
Utility easement and drainage and 10 feet for sidewalk, streetlight.

Sinc':erely’:___ '
ALY L. 7 wen
Ali R. Toghanipour PE, WRS

10733 Mentesana Ave 3200 N. 32™ Street Suite 120
Las Vegas, Nevada 89166 Phoenix Arizona 85018
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